


LIBRARY
Brigham Young University

Utah County
Genealogical and
Historical Society

Do Not
Circulate



UTAH COUNTY GENEALOGICAC

AND Historical soa>.\f



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2009 with funding from

Brigham Young University

http://www.archive.org/details/registerofuptoni08upto



€1)0 3^egi0ter

OF

Mpton,

IN THE COUNTY OF BERKS.

p

3BBUCb 6g

THE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY.

(vni.) TR:^:::r:Rr.9 to utah vaiuy

AT B.Y.U. by

TTTAH COUNTY GENEALOGICAL
AND HISTOiaCAL SOCIEY



Printers, Ex-etcr.



6) 3 ^, 3 ^a

CJ)e 3R.e5i0ter

OF

Bpton,
IN THE COUNTY OF BERKS.

BAPTISMS - 15S8— 1741.

BUKIALS - 1588— 1741.

MARRIAGES - 1588— 1735.

TRANSCRIBED BV

JOSEPH FORREST FRY.

EDITED BY

EDWARD ALEXANDER FRY.

With the kind permission of the Rev. J. H. Moore

(Rector of Upton).

CONTENTS. PAGE.

The Register - - - 1-41

Indexes .... 43-48

London :

Privately Printed eor the Parish Register Society.

1S97.



- -^ THE LIBRARY

BRJGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY
-"-. EROVO. UTAH



PREFACE.

The Parishes of Upton and those of Blewbury and

Thorpe, have been so intermingled in times gone by, that

it is difficult now to separate the entries that belong

to one from the other. In former times Upton was a

dependency or chapelry of Blewbury, but since 1861,

Upton and Aston Upthorpe (or Thorpe, or Throp for

short) have been constituted a separate ecclesiastical parish.

Under these circumstances it is not surprising that the

Registers of Upton are not very continuous, and that

frequent gaps are to be found. It is probable that the

Registers of Blewbury contain many entries relating to

Upton people, so that it would be desirable, at some

future time, to print those of Blewbury in order to supple-

ment the present volume.

The Register of Upton consists of one volume, measuring

13 by 15I inches, and contains thirty-one parchment leaves

and is bound also in parchment, and is in pretty fair

condition. On the the outside is UPTON REGISTER
fr. A.D. 1688. It commences, however, in 1588 and ends,

for Baptisms and Burials in 1741, and for Marriages in

1735. Down to 1621 the handwriting is uniform, it having

been copied about that period, no doubt in accordance

with the 70th Canon, which directed that all the old



vi. TJie Register of

paper books in use since 1536 should be transcribed into

parchment volumes.

Pages II and 12, 15 and 16, 17 and 18, 19 and 20,

21 and 22, 23 and 24, 59 and 60, 61 and 62, have been

cut off at various jDoints, but it does not seem to have

been done maliciously or with a view to destroy any entries,

but merely for the sake of the parchment, and for the

same reason, apparently, five leaves have been taken out

between pages 18 and 19, five leaves between pages 22

and 23, five leaves between pages 46 and 47, and two

leaves between pages 48 and 49.

There are also four loose sheets with entries written

upon them, which have been lettered A, B, C and D, for

sake of reference.

In printing this register the chronological arrangement

has been adhered to as far as circumstances will allow, so

that the sequence of the pages will be better understood

from the following list :

—

Pages I— 10. Baptisms, 1588 to 1642.

II. „ 1673 and 1674.

„ 12. Blank.

„ 13— 15. Baptisms, 1663 to 1674.

„ 16& 17. Blank.

„ 18. Marriages, 1720 and 1721.

19.



Upton, Berks. Vll.

Pages 35. „ 1709 and 17 10. Changes

for the Bells.

„ 36—47. Baptisms, 1710 to 1715.

„ 48. Blank.

Burials, 1720 and 1721,

1588 to 1679.

Blank.

Marriages, 1588 to 1639.

Blank.

Memoranda.

Baptisms, 17 18 to 1725.

1725 to 1735.

I Marriages, 17 17 to 1735. Thorpe.

1 Baptisms, 1726 to 174 1. „

D. Marriages, 17 18 to 1727.

49-

» 50—54-

55-

,. 56—59.

60.

„ 61

—

62.

Loose Sheet, A.

r
It 11 ^-^.

EDW. ALEX. FRY.





^ Brgtstrr BooJte of all iapti^fti or marrirt ixiitfjm

tijc ^l}appcll of SIpton in pislje of Bleinlierie in

ttc Countic of Brrl^s from tf)c orarr of o'^ IL. (Koli

1588 untill 1600 in tljc gear of Ijrr iHaties Erigne

xlii^'J as follolxirtte,

1588.

Michaell the sonne of Richard Wiett baptized the xxix*'* of October
1588.

Elizabethe the daughter of Richard Smithe baptized the xxix*^ of

October 1588.

John the sonne of John Stanton baptiz. the v*'^ of November 1588.

John the sonne of Willm Cowper baptiz. the xviii*-'' of November
1588.

1590.

Thomas the sonne of Richard Champe baptiz. the xvii*'' of March

ffrancis the sonne of Andrew Plotte baptiz. the xxii*'' of March 1590.
Ehzabeth the daughter of Abraham Skinner baptiz. xix*'^ of August

1590.

John the sonne of John fulbrooke baptiz. the xii*^* of November
1590.

John the sonne of John Stanton baptiz. the vi*'' of Januarie 1590.

1591-

Peter and Marie the childam of Henrie ffluddier baptiz. xx*^^ of Maie

Thomas the sonne of John Piper baptiz. the xxi*'^ of Julie 1591.
Ann the daughter of John fulbrooke baptiz. the viii*'' of March 1591.
Edward the sonne of John Stacie baptiz. the x*^ of Junie 1591.
Thomas the sonne of Thomas Maihoe baptiz. xxviii**^ of October

1591-

Marye the daughter of Xpofer Plotte baptiz. the ix*'^ of December
^591-

[Sigfiature at foot'\ Francis Smith.

Page 2.

Joane the daughter of Peter Kibblewhite baptiz. the xx*'' of December
1591-

1592.

Edward the sonne of John Stanton baptiz. the xi*'' of Maie 1592.
Willin the imputed sonne of Richard Smith baptiz. the xviii*'' of

November 1592.

B



The Register of

Marie the daughter of Willm Stanton baptiz. the xii*^ of ffebruarie

1592.

1593-

Elizabeth the daughter of Henrie fluddier baptiz. the vi'^'* of Maie
1593-

Jane the daughter of Richard Wiett baptiz. the first of Julie 1593.
John the sonne of John Stacie baptiz. the xiii*^' of August 1593.
ffrauncis the sonne of Peter Kibblewhite baptiz. xix*'' of August

Marie the daughter of Symon Plotte baptiz. the first of November
^593-

1594-

ffrauncis the sonne of Richard Plotte baptiz. the iiii"' of August 1594.
Ann the daughter of John Stanton baptiz. the xx*'' of Novemb. 1JI94.

Sibell the daughter of Henrie Mackrell baptiz. the xxvi*"'^ of Januarie

1594-

1595-

John the sonne of Willm Gering baptiz. the xvii*^ of August 159^.

1596-

Sibill the daughter of Peter Kibblewhite baptiz. the xxiiii*^ of April

1596.

Jherome the sonne of Symon Plotte baptiz. the xxv*^'' Aprill 1596.

Thomas the sonne of Robert Winter baptiz. the ix*^' of Septemb.

1596.

John the sonne of Edward Hoore baptiz. xxi*^ of Octob. 1596.

Willm the sonne of Willm Stanton baptiz. the xii*^ of March 1596.

1.597-

Eliner the daughter of John Stanton baptiz. the xxiiii*^' Aprill 1597.

Page 3.

Peter the sonne of Peter Gibbins baptiz. the xxvii**' of Aprill 1597.

Robert the sonne of Williii Geringe baptiz, the xiiii*^ of October

1597.

1^98.

Elias y® imputed sonne of Robert Dier baptiz. the vi*^*^ of June 1598.

Joan the daughter of John ffludier baptiz. the xxx*^'' of Julie 1598.

Marie the daughter of Richard Chadoke baptiz. the iii**^ of August

1598.

fjfrancis the daughter of Robert Winter baptiz. the xiii*" of August

1598.

Peter the sonne of Peter Kibblewhite baptiz. the xxviii"' of Januarie

1598.

1599-

Marie the daughter of Peter Gibbins baptiz. the first of Aprill 1599.

John the sonne of Symon Plotte baptiz. the xxvii*''' of Aprill 1599.

Richard the sonne of John ffluddier baptized the xv*'' of Julie 1599-

Elizabeth the daughter of John Stanton baptiz, the xxvi*'' of Septemb.

^S99'



Upton, Berks. 3

1600.

Willm the sonne of Willm Stacie baptiz. the xxiiii*^ of Aprill 1600.

Robert the sonne of Robert Winter baptiz. the xi"* of June 1 600.

1 60 1.

Joan the daughter of Peter Gibbins baptiz. the xxvii**^ of March 1601,

Joan th'imputed daughter of Edward Coxhead baptiz. the first of

Januarie 1601.

1602.

Michaell th' imputed sonne of Richard Post & Ann Endye vagraunts

baptized the xxv*'' daie of Aprill 1602.

Elizabeth the daughter of John fHuddier baptized the xxvii*^ of Julye

l6o2,

Ann the daughter of Robert Winter baptized the xxix*'^ of Septemb.
1602.

ffrauncis the sonne of Richard Keate baptized the xvii*^ daie of

ffebruarii 1602.

Page 4. 1603.

James the sonne of Peter Kibblewhite baptized the xxi*'^ daie of Aprill

1603.

William the sonne of Peter Gibbins baptized thf xxi*^ daie of Septemb.

1603.

Marye the daughter of John Sawyer baptized the xxx**^ daie of

November 1603.

Elino"" the daughter of Richard Allen Baptized the xxix**^ of Januarie

1603.

1604.

Elino' the daughter of Robert Boswell, gen. and ffrancis his wife

baptiz. xx*** of Novemb. 1604.

1605.

Elino"" the daughter of John Sawyer & Marye his wife baptiz. xxi**^

of Aprill 1605.

William the sonne of Leonard Tubb & Joan his wife baptized vii*^' of

Novem. 1605.

Nicholas the sonne of John ffluddier & Marye his wife baptiz. xxviii*^

of Novem. 1605.

Joan the daughter of Reynolde Bartholmewe & Joan his wife
baptized the xxvi. daie of Janu : 1605.

John the sonne of John Champe & Elizabeth his wife baptized xix***

daie of ffebruar. 1605.

1606 {In the margin) Jacob. 4*°.

Jane the daughter of Gualter Mademan & Alee his wife baptized
xii*'* of Aprill 1606.

Henrie the sonne of Richard Keate & Elizabeth his wife baptiz. the

first of June 1606.

Robert the sonne of Peter Gibbins & Joan his wife baptized the ffirst

daie of June 1606.

Thomas the sonne of Thomas Plotte & Alee his wife baptiz. xii*'' of

June 1606.



The Register of

Richard the sonne of Richard Allen & Ann his wife baptiz. xxii*^*' of

of March 1606.

1607 {In the margin) Jaco. 5*'*.

Jane the daughter of William Stanton & Agnes his wife baptized xii*"^

of April 1607.

ffrauncis the daughter of John Champe & Elizabeth his wife baptized

xvi*^ of Julie 1607.

Thomas & Jane twinnes the children of John Stanton & Jane his wife

baptized the xxvi*^ daie of November 1607.

1608 {In the margill) Jaco. 6*^.

John the sonne of John ffluddier & Marye his wife his wife baptized

the xxiiij*^ daie of Maie 1608.

Page 5.

William the sonne of Thomas Bucklee & Anne his wife baptized

xxii*^ of August 1608.

Constance the daughter of Richard Barnes & Joan his baptized the

ix*^ daie of October 1608.

Elizabeth the daughter of John Sawyer & Marye his wife baptized

xv*^ daie of ffebruarie 1608.

John the sonne of John Rothell & Margerie his wife baptized the

xi*^ daie of March 1608.

1609.

John the sonne of Peter Gibbins & Joan his wife baptized the vii*'*

daie of August 1609.

1610.

ffrances the daughter of Peter Gibbins and Joan his wife baptized the

xxv**" of Julie 1 610.

Ann the daughter of Thomas Buckle & Ann his wife baptized the

xxv*^ daie of Octob. 1610.

161 1 Jaco. 9°.

Ann the daughter of Richard Allen & Ann his wife baptized the

xxxi*^ of March i6ri.

Jane the daughter of John Wyett & Jane his wife baptized the vi*''

daie of June 161 1.

Symon the sonne of Thomas Buckle & Ann his wife baptized the

xxix^^ day of October 161 1.

1612.

Thomas the sonne of Richard Herbert & Eleno' his wife baptized the

iiii**' daie of June 161 2.

Mar)'e the daughter of John ffluddier & Elizabeth his wife baptized

the xxviii*^'' daie of Julie (?) 1612.

Ann the daughter of Peter Knappe & Ann his wife baptized the x*''

daie of March 161 2.

1613.

Marj'e the daughter of James Gascroft (?) & Rachell his wife baptized

the vi*'' of Aprill.



Upton, Berks. 5

John the Sonne of Thomas Shonkes & Marye his wife baptized the

xviii''* daie of June 1613.

Ehzabeth the daughter of Richard Keate & Elizabeth his wife baptized

the vii^"^ daie of September 161 3.

1614.

John the sonne of Thomas Buckle & Ann his wife baptized the

xvii*''' daie of August 1614.

John the sonne of John Sawyer & Marie his wife baptized the xxiiii'''^

daie of Novemb. 161 4.

1615.

Elenor the daughter of Richard Herbert & Elen'' his wife baptized the

xxix*'^ daie of Marche 161 5.

Elenor the daughter of Edward {sic) Bisley & Marie his wife baptized

the x**^ daie of September 1605 {sic).

Page 6. i6iy Jacob, reg. 15°.

Ann the daughter of Thomas Buckle & Ann his wife baptized the xi"^

of Maie 1617.

Ann the daughter of Edward Taylor & Ann his wife baptized the

xxii'*' daie of Maie 161 7.

Anne the daughter of Edmunde (sic) Bislie & Marie his wife baptized

the xv'^ of June 161 7.

Ann the daughter of John Harris & Anne his wife baptized the

xiiii*^ daie of Decemb. 1617.

161 8 Jacob. 16".

Henrie the sonne of John Sawyer & Anne his wife baptized the

vii*^*^ daie of Aprill 161 8.

Phillipp the sonne Richard Allen & Ann his wife baptized the

xviii'^ daie of October 1618.

Joan the daughter of Willm Duckett & Joan his wife baptized the

xxii*"^ daie of October 161 8,

1619.

Raphe the sonne of Edward Taylor & Ann his wife baptized the

xvi"^ daie of Maie 161 9.

Marie the daughter of Thomas Buckle & Ann his wife baptized the

vi'"^ daie of June 161 9.

Eleno'' the daughter of John Craie & Mgett his wife baptized the

xxvii'^'' daie of June 1619.

1620.

Nicholas the imputed sonne of Nicholas Stampe& Lettice Skinner (?)

baptized the xii*** daie of June 1620.

Jane the daughter of John Sawyer& Anne his wife baptized the viii*'^

daie of August 1620.

Marie the daughter of John Harris & Anne his wife baptized the

ffirst daie of Oct. 1620.

Marie the daughter of Symon Stanton & Marie his wife baptized

the xxvi^^ daie of Novemb. 1620.



The Register of

Robert the sonne of William Duckett & Johan his wife baptized

the xviii*''* of ffebruarie 1620.

Ano Dom. 1621 Ano Reg. decimo nono.

Elizabeth the daughter of Thomas Buckle & Ann his wife baptized

the second daie of Aprill 1621.

ffrancis the sonne of Edward Taylor & Anne his wife baptized the

viii*^ daie of Aprill 1621.

Page 7.

Bridgett the daughter of Henrie Whichelloe & Elizabeth his wife

baptiz the xxi*^ of Septemb.
*Ann the daughter of Christofer Hadnam & Anne his wife baptized

the xxvi*^ daie of Novemb. 1621.

Anno Domini 1622.

Simon the sonne of John Piatt was baptized June ii*''^ & Joan his wife.

Richard son of Nicholas Elburie and Elizabeth bap. Sep. 16 1622.

Anno Domini 1623.

Thomas sonn of Simon Stanton & Marie his wife bap.

John sone of William Ducket & Jone his wife bap. Octo. 10.

Abell son of John Cray and Margaret his wife bap. fa. 20.

Richard sone of Thomas Buckell & Ann his wif bap. j o of March
anno 1623.

Anno dom. 1624.

Jane y^ dawter of John Harris & Anne his wife bap. May 4.

Elizabeth y^ dawter of Richard Keatt and \hlan]i\ bap. y® 30 of May.
Joane y® dawghter of Richard Piper and Joane his wife bap. y^ 16 of

June.
Thomas y® sone of Richard Barnes and Joane his wife bap. ye 20 of

June.
Ellenor y*^ dawghter of John Simons and Ellanor bap. 3 of October.

Marie y® dawghter of Richard Allen and Ann his wife bap. 3 (?) of

December.
ffrancis y'' daughter of Thomas Watsone and Marie bap. 9 of March.

Anno Dni. 1625 et Regis Charoli primo.

Marie dauter of Christopher Hadman and Ann bap. 15 of May.
Marie dauter of Thomas Plate and Marie bap. 16 of October.

Jeams y*' son of Thomas Hutchins and Rebecka his wife bap.

5 ffebruarie.

Katherine y^ dauter of John Cray and Margaret bap. 2 1 of March.

Anno domini 1626 et Regis Charoli 2°.

John y*^ sone of Simone Stanton and Marie bap. 26 of March.

Richard & William sons of John Harris bap. 2 of July.

ffrancis son of Thomas Plott and Marie bap. 29 of September.

Richard son of Michaell Wiate bap. 18 October.

Anne dawter of Richard Allin and Ann bap. 1 8 October.

John son of Thomas Watson bap. 1 1 of februarie.

John son of Richard Keate bap. y*^ 7 of March. „ . ,, . .
'' r J I

ffrancis Smith.

* To tliis point in the same handwriting.



Upton, Berks. 7

Anno Dni. 1627.

Thomas Cray sone of John & Margaret christened 10 Febru.

WilHam Hardna son of Christopher and Susa chi. 10 of March.

Anno Domini 1628.

francis dawghter of Richard Barnes & Joane bapt. 4 of Aprill.

Marie daughter of Thomas Hutchins & Rebecka baptized 13*^ July.

Simone sonn of Sidrake Burdet & Christia bapti. 15 of July.

William son of Thomas Higgs & Anne bap. 24 of August.

Katherine dawghter of Richard Keat & Katherine bap. 27 of Septen.

EUinor daughter of Thomas Plate and Maria bap. 23 of Decern.

John son of Michaell Wiate & Joane bap. 28 of Decern.

Richard sone of Thomas Watsone bap. 4 of Januarie.

*Simone sone of Simone Stanton and Marie bap. i of March.

Anno Dni 1629.

Martha y® daught^ of John Harris & Mary his wife bap*^ y® i of

Novemb'.
Martha y^ daught^" of Thomas Buckle & Anne his wife Novemb'^ 2>^.

Page 8. Anno Dni 1630.

John y® Sonne of John Cray & Margarett his wife bapt. y^ 5 of

Septemb'^.

ffrauncis y'^ sonne of Sidrach Burdett & Christian his wife bap*^.

19*^^ October.

Mary y® daughter of Peter Talmige & Joane his wife 27 of ffebruary.

Anno Dni 1631.

Richard y'' sonne of Richard Keate & Katherine his wife bapt. 24 of

July 1631.

Martha y® daughter of William Duckett and Joane his wife 3 1 of

July 1631.

Richard y« sonne of John Cray & Marg. his wife 21 of August 1631

.

Anno Dni 1632.

Henry y® sonne of Simon Stanton & Mary his wife bapt. 5''^ of

January 1632.

Robert y® sonne of Richard ffluddier and his wife 15*^ of March 1632.

Martha y*^ daught^ of Christoph^' Hadnam and his wife 17*'^ of May
1632.

ffrauncis y'' sonne of ffrauncis Smallbone & Joane his wife 20*^*^ of

May 1632.

Henry y® sonne of John Knappe & Elisab**^ his wife bapt. 5*^ of

August 1632.

Thomas y*^ sonne of Thomas Higgs and his wife bapt. 16*^ of Septemb"^
'

1632.

Simon y® sonne of Michaell Wyat bapt. 4*^^ of Decmb 1632.

Anno Dni 1633 [^k].

Martha y^ daught'' of Thomas Plott & Mary his wife bapt. s^ oi

ffebruary 1633 [sic].

* To here in one handwriting;



8 The Register of

Page 9.

Thomas y'' sonne of Sidrach Burdett and Christian his wife bap. 10*'^

of ffebruary 1632.

Anno Dni 1633.

John the imputed sonne of John Buckle and Joane Joyne bapt. 20*^

of May 1633.

John y*^ sonne of ifrauncis Smallbone & Joane his wife 1 2 of Septemb.

1633-

Martha y® daught'' of William Stanton and \_hlank'] his wife 13 of

Octob'^ 1633.
Edmund y^ sonne of Richard Day & \_hlank'] his wife 22 of Decemb'^'

1633-

Joane y® daught' of Christoph' Hadnam & Joane his wife 2^ ffebruary

1633-

John y® sonne of Richard Keate bapt. 21 of March 1633.

Anno Dni 1634.

John y*' Sonne of William Adams and {^blanK] bapt. 16 of Aprill 1634,

John y® Sonne of Richard ffuddier and Katherine his wife 4*''' of May
1634-

Thomas y® sonne of William Duckett and Joane his wife Joane 14 of

May 1634.

Anne the daught"^ of Thomas Piatt & Mary his wife 2""^ of Novemb''.

Anno Dni 1635.

ffrauncis y® sonne of John Knap & Elisabeth his wife bapt. y® %^^ of

July 1635.

Philip & Mary y® children of William Stanton & Elisabeth his wife

bap^ y« 28 of 7^'' 1635.

Anno Dili 1636.

Richard y'' sonne of Richard ffluddier & Katherine his wife bapt. y^ 31
of July 1636.

Dorothy y® daughf of Thomas Higgs and Dorothy his wife bapt. y®
6^^ of Septemb*" 1636.

Elisabeth y" daught"^ of Thomas Piatt & Mary his wife bapt. y*^ 30*^^ of

Novemb"^ 1636.

Anne y® daught' of William Stanton & Sarah his wife bapt. y° 24*''^ of

ffebruary 1636.

John the sonne of Richard Allin & Marie his wife bapt. the 27 March
1637.

Page 10. Anno Dni 1637.

George y" sonne of Simon Stanton and Mary his wife bapt. y** 30'^'' of

Aprill 1637.

Edward y® sonne of William Adams and [Zi/awi] his wife bapt. y®

16^^ of May 1637.

Margaret y** daught' of John Cray and Margaret his wife bapt. y® S*'^

of August 1637.

Mary y® daughf^of William Duckett & Joane his wife y® 13 of August
1637.



Upton, Berks. 9

Samuel the sonne of Richard ffuddier & Katharine his wife bapt. y"

II*'' of January 1637.

Anno Dni 1638.

Mary the daughf of Thomas Taylour and Anne his wife bapt. y®
4*^ of Aprill 1638.

Francis the sonne of Richard Keate and Katherine his wife bapt. y®
iit^of Septemb'^ 1638.

Richard y*^ sonne of Thomas Harberd and Joane his wife bapt. y''

14*** of Octob^- 1638.

Sarah y*^ daught'' of WiUiam Stanton and {l-lanlil his wife bapt. y*^

22°'^ of January J 638.

Rebecca y*^ daught of Thomas Piatt and Mary his wife bapt. 18*^ of

March 1638.

Anno Dni 1639.

Martha y'' daught^ of Richard Day and \hlan}i\ his wife bapt. y''

5* of May 1639.

Anne y® daughter of Thomas Taylour and Anne his wife bapt. ye 21
of Septemb'" 1639.

Mary y*^ daughter of Richard Fluddier and Katherine his wife bap. y*^

(5th q£ ]sjouemb'" 1639.

Francis y® sonne of John Crey and Margaret his wife bapt. y®
28 of ffebruary 1639.

Anno Dfii 1640.

Richard the sonne of Simon Stanton and Mary his wife bapt. y<2

26'''^ of Aprill 1640.

Anno Dni 1641,

*Marie the daughter of John Loder (?) bapt. the 7 daie of July 165 r.

Anne the daughter Henrie Buckle was baptised the i^*"^ daie feberiarie

1642.

Page II, see further on.

Page 12 IS Hank.

Page 13. 1663.

The children of John Sayer Upton Bapt.

John Sayer at 12 yeares of age ffeb. 20*'' 62.

Hanna Sayer at the age of 7 yeares at S. James tyde 6;^.

Nathaniel Sayer at 5 yeares of age at Lady day 6^.

George Sayer at 3 yeares of Age Jan. 9*'' 62.

Rebecca Sayer at 2 yeares of Age at Bartholo. 63.

Beniamin Sayer being an infant baptized June 17, 1663.

All these were baptized CI say) at the same time.

Elizabeth the daughter of James Porter & Elizabeth his wife baptized
the 19*'' of July 1663.

John the son of John Clement & Elizabeth his wife baptized the
iS*'' day of August.

* This entry has evidently been inserted at a much later date than the
previous subsequent ones.



10 The Register of

John the son of John Jehings and his wife baptized the 24*^ day of

Novemb'".

Katherine the daughter of John Keates baptized the the [.vir] 24*^^ day
of August.

1664.

EHner the daught' of ffrancis Smalbone & Ehner his wife baptized

the 4*^' of March.
Edmund the son of Thomas Taylor baptized the 1

5^^' of May.
EHzabeth the daughter of Roger Hill & Mary his wife baptized the

16"^ of June.
Margaret the daughter of John Jenings & Mary his wife baptized the

g*'' of Novembi".

Richard the son of James Porter & Elizabeth his wife baptized the
26*^ of November.

1665.

*Martha the daught' of John Bushnell baptized the 20*"^ January.

"^{llanK] the daughf^ of Richard Buckell baptized the 27*^ of March.

, *Mary the daughter of Thomas Sydry & Mary his wife bap. 5*^* of

May.
William the son of ffrancis Smalbone baptized the 1 6*'^ of July and

buried the 1
7*''.

Mary the daughf of Henry Stanton & Mar)"- his wife baptized the

S*'^ of January.

Jane the daughter of John Jenings & Mary his wife baptized the 1
1*^

of ffebruary.

Jane the daughf of Thomas Tayler baptized the 7*^ of April.

fMartha the daughter of John Busnell bap*^ the 20*^' of January.

^\hlank'\ bap* the daughter of Richard Buckle y*^ 4*^ of March.

fMary the daughf of I'homas Sidry & Mary his wife baptized the
5*^ May.

Martha the daughter of John Saier bap* y^ 9"^ of May.
John the son of John Keates bapt. the 1 2*^ of May.
\blan¥\ the daughf of George Howse bap* the same day.

John the son of John Wiat bap* the 26*^ of June.

Page 14. 1666.

Joane the daught'^ of George Howse & Sarah his wife bapt the 9**^ day

of Aprill.

Mar)- the daught^" of John Keate Baptis. the 9*'' of Aprill.

1667.

Elizabeth y® daughter of Thomas Sidry and Mary his wife bapt.

October the lo*"-

1668.

ffrancis the daughter of William Clement and ffrancis his wife baptized

the 22 of May.
Elizabeth the daughter of John Sayer and Brigett his wife bapt. the

3 of August.

* See t below. t See • above.



Upton, Berks. il

Marie the daughter of George Howse and Sarah his wife baptized

No. the 6*'^.

Marie the daughter of Edward Day and Elizabeth his wife baptized

ffebruary 7*''* 1668.

Sarah the daughter of John Wiett and Briget his wife baptized

ffebruary 10*'' 1668.

Bennet the sonn of Thomas Piatt and Mary his wife baptized

ffebruary 17*^.

1669.

John the sonn of ffrancis Smallbone baptized the 13 (?) of May 1669.

Mary the Daughter of John Gominge and Margaritt his wife baptized

the 18*^ day of July.

\hlanli\ the sonn of Thomas Taylor baptised the 1 1*'' of November 69.

Thomas the sonn of Thomas Sidry baptized ffebruary the lo*'^ day 69.

1670.

George the sonn of George House and Sarah his wife baptized

October the 20th.

John the sonn of Richard Stanton and Mary his wife baptized

December the 29*''.

1671.

Richard the sonn of Edmond Day and Mary his wife baptized the

2 day of April.

Mary the Daughter of Thomas Plott and Mary his wife bapti.

May 10 1 67 1.

William the sonn of ffrancis Smalbone and Eliner his wife Bapt

:

iuly y^ 17, 1671.

Richard the sonn of JohnWiett and Briget his wife baptized iuly 24 1 67 1

.

Alice the daugher of Jeanes Porter and Elizebith his wife baptized

Desember the 9***.

Page 15.

Thomas the sonn of Thomas Sidry & Mary his wife baptized March
y^ 3 167 1.

Katherine y® daughter of John Jeninge and Mary his wife baptized

March y® i o.

1672.

Mary the Daughter of John Bushnell and Ann his wife baptized

May 10*^ 1672.

Thomas & John, twins, the children of George House & Sarah his

wife baptised December y'' 6 1672.

*Edmund y^ sonn of Richard Daye & Mary his wife Baptized Novem-
ber y*" 2 1673.

*George y*^ sonn of Richard Stanton and Mary his wife Baptized [«o

dale giveiiX

.

*Mary ye Daughter of Will Hasely Baptized Sept. 20 1674.

*Joseph y^ sonn of Francis Smallbone & Eliner his wife Bap. Sep. 22

1674.

Pages 16 and 17 are hlaiik.

* On page 11.



12 The Register of

Page 21.

The Register of Christenings Marriages and Burialls

in the Chapplry of Upton for the year 1679.

Elyzabeth the dafter of Simmon Stannton and Jane his wife baptized

the 7 of July.

Martha Bond the dafter of John and Mary his wife baptyzed the 13^''

of January 79.

Henery Jenings the sonn oi John and Margett his wife baptyzed the

27 of Sept. 79.

Marget the dafter of Edward Day and Mary his wife baptyzed the

I of October 79.

Benet the son of Tho. Plat and Mary his wife was baptyzed the

25**^ of August 79.

Mary the dafter of Tho. Buckell and Mary his wife baptyzed the

27'''* of October 79.

Page 22 is Hank.

Page 2^. Crisenings 1701.

Ane bond the dafter of John and Ane his wife was bapt. the 2^ of May
1701.

Katherin the dafter of william Comin and Katherin his wife was bapt.

may the 25.

Mary the dafter of John Slad and Martha his wif was bapt. the

5 of July : Throp.

robert the son of richard haruad and elizbath his wif was bapt. the

12 of July. Throp.

Ane the daufter of llarance brooker & Ane his wif was bapt. Aug. the 3.

Martha y® dafter of Adrein butler & mary his wife was baptised

august y® 17 170 1.

John y® son of william Curtis & elasabeth his wife was baptised

august y® 19.

John y*^ son of george Steuens and Mary his wife was baptised

august y® 28.

Ifrancis y® dafter of Sery Whickelo & elazabeth his wife was bapt.

September y*' lo*^^.

elasabeth y** dafter of robert green and elinor his wife was bapt. the

15 of October.

Jonathan y*' son of william bushnell & mary his wife was baptized

the 9*'' day of November,

elasbeth y" dafter of John wyat and Mary his wife was bapt.

January y® 27.

Ane y'= dafter of John Whit and \_hlank'] his wife was baptised

January y" 31. Throp.

John & Sarha y® son & dafter of John Smith & Sarha his wif was

baptised y® 12 of February 170^,

Katherin y® dafter of John Clements & elasath his wife was baptised
ys 22 of Feberay 170^. Upton.

Margerat y'^ dafter of thomas eltome & elasabeth his wife was baptised

ye
S*^*" of march 170J.



Upton, Berks. 13

Page 26.

bryan y® son of bryan Uasy & Alse his wife was baptised y® 29 (?) of

march 1702.

Thomas y" son of william haris and Ane his wife was baptised y°

ip*** of April 1702.

Sarah y*' dafter of william Causbad and Sarali his wife was baptised

y® 26 of April 1702.

John y" son of Richard Ponter (?) & elasabeth his wife was baptised

y® 24*'' of May 1702.
thomas y*-" son of Christopher blseete(?) & elasabeth his wife was

baptised y" 24*''' of May 1702.
elabath y^ dafter of Joseph acures uicur and elabath his wife was

baptised June y® 4*^^.

right y'' son of henry Slad & lucia his wifewas baptisedy" 7*^'of June 1 702.

mary y« dafter of John huaifrey & Ann his wife was baptised y®
20*'' of June 1702.

richard y*^ son of richard day and Mary his wife was baptis*^ y*^ 2 of

august 1702. Upto.
mary y*' dafter of rafe tailler & mary his wife was baptis*^' y"^ 30''' of

august 1702. Upton,
thomas y*^ son of henry corddery & iane his wife was baptised y" 10*^

of September 1702.

thomas y'' son of rafe coradery & allse his wife was baptised y'^ 20**^ of

September 1702. throp.

mary y® dafter of francis hugins & Ane his wife was baptised y® 26^''

of September,
thomas y" son of John cuasbad & hana his wife was baptised y*^ 23''^

of november 1702. throp.

robert y" son of robert Whit and Jane his wife was baptized y® 20*^

of desember 1702.

Johnathan y^ son of John guine & Jone his wife was baptised y® 3 of

January 1702.
thomas y^ son of william burrow and ane his wife was baptised y^ 24

of Jan. 1702.

Page 27.

william y^ son of thomas fues & martha his wife was baptised y® 7**^

of March 1702.

frances y** dafter of John Slad and martha his wife was baptised y^

16 of April 1703. throp.

Thomas y'' son of thomas harris & Katherin his wife was baptised y"

25 of April 1703.

richard y'^ son of richard bryant & margaret his wife was baptised y^

3 of June 1703.
william y'^ son of Joseph Acures uicur and elasbath his wife was

baptised y'' 6^^ of July 1703.
Mary y*^ dafter of edward hall and elsabath his wife was baptised y**

8^^ of August 1703.
thomas y*^ son of Thomas do and martha his wife was baptised y*'

5"^ of August 1703.



14 The Register of

John the son of wiUiam Comin and Katerin his wif was baptised the

5 of October 1703.

william y*^ son of william curtis & elsibath his wife was baptised y^

7^'' of October,

beniamen y*^ son of John Fuller & mary his wife was baptised y®

12*'^ of October 1703.

Maria y® dafter of W^^^ Bushnell & Mary his wife was Baptised y®

17 day of November 1703.

Jonathan y*' son of John fry and francis his Wife was Baptised y®

i8 day of November 1703.

John y'" son of Miles wheeler and bap. y*" 3 of November.
Surveyed by Tho : Bayley.

John y'^ son of larance booker & ane his wife was baptised y* 2 day

of January,

elisabath y'^ dafter of william elderedge & elisabeth his wife was
baptised the 4*"^ of January 1703. Upton,

elisabeth y*' dafter of richard haruad & elisabeth his wife was baptised
ye 12'^'^ of January. Throp.

nicholus y" son of John humpfrey & Ane his wife was baptised y®

li"^'' of January i7of.

Fage 28.

william y® son of william haris & Ane his wife was baptised y^ i6'ii

of January i7o|.

John y'^' son of Andrew gorad and sarha his wife was baptised y®

26 of Feberary 17 of.

John y^ son of thomas fuis & martha his wife was baptised y^ 26*'' of

March 1704.

mary y® dafter of bryan Uasy & Alies his was baptised y® 23 of April

1704. Surveyed by Tho : Bayley.

william y® son of william witheril and mary his wife was baptised y*

5 of June 1704.

grifin y^ son of Thomas wheeler and eleiseth his was baptised y® 5 of

June 1704 born the 13 of Feb.

mary y*' dafter of william martin and uertu wells was baptised y® j of

June 1704.

llarance y** son of henery Slad & alse his wife was baptised y® 25 of

June 1704.

Thomas y^ son of william Fruin and mary his wife was baptised y®

6 of August 1 704.

richard y*' son of richard ponter & elisabeth his wife was baptised y-

13 of August 1704.

mary y^ dafter of gaberil Casle & sarah his wife was baptised ye 3 1 of

August 1704. Upton,

mary y*^ dafter of Jonathan wyet and \llan}i\ his wife was baptised y®

23 of October 1704. Upton.
Surveyed by Tho : Bayley.

thomas y' son of rafe tayler & mary his wife was baptised y^ 26 of

November 1704. Upton.



Upton, Berks. 15

John y° son of robert whit & Jane his wife was baptised ye 2 of

desember 1704.
thomas ye son of edward hall & elisabeth his wife was baptised y®

3 of desember 1704.

John y^ son of francis hugins & Ane his wife was baptised y® 9*** of

desember 1704.

Page 29.

hanna y'' dafter of John guin & Jane his wife was baptised y® 27*'' of

Desember 1704.
Rubin y*^ son of bench wotkin & alse his wife v/as baptised y*^ 31 of

December r 704.

Katherine y*^ dafter of rafe cordery and Alse his wife was baptised y^

7*^ of Jan. i7of. throp.

John y*^ son of John whit and \_1-Ia7ik'] his wife was baptised y® 16*'' of

January i7o|^. throp.

mary y® dafter of Jonathan guin and mary his wife was baptised y''

24 of January i7of.

dorathy y'' dafter of John band & anne his wife was baptised y*^ 18*^'

of feberary i7o|^.

Kate y* dafter of Jeramyah whichelo & elisath his wife was bapt. y®
7*^' of March 170I.

John y® son of John Slad and martha his wife was baptised y^ 10*'' of

March, thorup.

Mary y*' dafter of rich hasle & Ane his wife baptised y*' 18*^^'^ of March
170*. upton.

edward y^ son of John humpfery & Ane his wife baptised y^ 26*''^ of

March 1705. i|l^
Surveyed by Tho : Bayley.

thomas y^ son of thomas hugins and martha his wife was baptised y®
19*'^ of April 1705.

John & Jane y*' son & dafter of Joseph Sergood and elisabeth his wife
was bapt. y*^ 20"' of May.

peter y^ son of peter weson and martha his baptised y*^ 16 of May
1705. throp.

mary y® dafter of william borro & Ane his wife was baptised y® 27*'^

of May 1705.

Jonathan y*' son of John fuller & mary his wife baptised y" ^^^ of

June 1705.

John y*" son of edward carter borne y* S*** of July 1705. upton.
lyddia y'-' dafter of thomas Sergood born y® 29 of August,
mary y® dafter of henry Cordery & Jane his wife baptised y® S*'^' of

September i/'05.

Page 30.

mary y® dafter of John Smith and sarah his wife baptised y*^ 16"' of
September 1705.

elisabeth y*^ dafter of wilm bushnell & mary his wife baptised y" 17*''

of September 1705.



1

6

The Register of

Joseph y® son of Mihill Wheeler and mary his wife baptised y* 23 of

September 1705.
francis y* dafter of francis wearing & elisabeth his wife baptised y^

16*'^ of October 1705.
william y*^ son of Andrew gorad and sarha his wife was baptised y^

21^' of October 1705,
Surveyed by Tho : Bayly,

martha y*' dafter of robert do and dorathy his wife baptised y® 28 of

October 1705.
mary ^?) y*^ dafter of rich day & mary his wife baptised y* 23 of

desember 1705. upton.

martha & elesabeth y'' dafters of bartholomew Sergood and elesab his

his wife bapt. y*^ 27*^^^ desem. 1705.
Ane y® dafter of Joseph Acures uicur & elesabeth his wife bapt. y®

10*^ of January i/of.
Melisent y'^ dafter of Thomas Harris & Katharine his Wife Bapt. y^

10*1^ of ffeb. 170I.
Robert y'' son of Laurance Brooker & Ann his Wife was Bapt. y^

loti^of ffeb. 1 7 of.
Alice y** Dafter of Thomas Elton and Elezebeth his Wife was Bapt.

y« 10*" of ffeb. I70f.
Mary the dafter of John Bacheler & Mary his wife Bapt. y^ 30''^

April. Throop.
Sui-veyed by Tho : Bayly.

Martha y" dafter of henry Slad and Alis his wife baptised y^
16**^ of may 1706.

John y^ son of william haris & Ane his wife was baptised y°

19*^ of may \ 706.

James y® sone of James hugins & mary his wife was baptised y®

19^^ of may 1706.

surveyed by Tho : Bayly. W. Elliott.

John y® son of John westall and ane his wife bapt. y^ 20*"^ of July

1706. Upton.

Page 31.

matthew y® son of richard alnet and Mary his wife baptised y"

15*^ of September 1706.

Martha y*^ dafter of Jonathan guin & mary his wife baptised y''

24*^ of September 1706.

James y® son of John fuller & mary his wife baptised y^ 27^'' of

September 1706.

william y^ son of william Crochfeild & prudence his wif baptised y®
20*''^ September 1706.

mary y*" dafter of edward digins b;ipt. y'^ 30 of September,

william y^ son of rich Ponter & elisbeth his wife baptised y^
30**^ desember 1706.

elisabath y^ dafter & John & Sarah Smith was borne Jan.j^'May 1706.

william y'^ son of william causbad & sarha his wife baptised y*^

14^*^ of feberary i7o|-.



Upton, Berks. 17

ruth y^ dafter of John Smith & Sarha his wife baptised y® 19"^ of

febnrury i/O^-.

Sarha y'' dafter of John guin & Jonc his wife baptised y" 24 of

febcrary ij'o".

\l'lan]{\ of rafe corderey & alse his wife baptised y® 8*'* of March
lyof-. throp.

rich y'' son of rafe taylor & mary his wife baptised y^ 9*'^ of March.
Upton,

niartha y" dafter of thomas hugins & martha his wife bapt. y** 12*** of

March,
mary y*-' dafter of robert whit & Jane his wife baptised y® 24*^^ of

March i/of.

uisitation the 23'' of April.

Joseph y^ son of mihill wheeler & mary his wif baptised y° 17*^'* of

May 1707.
hanna y" dafter of Jerimyh whichelo & elisabeth his wife baptised y"

2'^ of June 1707.
thomas y^ son of andrew gorad & saraha his wife baptised y*' 15*'* of

June 1707.
_ . „

william y® son of gabel casle & saraha his wif baptised y® 4*" of July

1707. Upton.
Ane y^ dafter of thomas fuis & martha his wif baptised y® 12**^ of

July 1707.
mary y^ dafter of Aderin buttler & martha his wife baptised y^ i6*'> of

august 1707.

Page 32.

maria y" daffter of william bushnell & mary his wife baptised y* 15*'^

of September 1707.

John y^ son of robert edwards & lucy his wif bapt. y° 22 of Septem-
ber 1707.

\h]anl{\ ye dafter of matthew cooper & \hlan){\ his wif bapt. y*" 28*''^

of September 1707. throp.

elisabeth ye dafter of francis hugins & ane his wif bapt. y 30*^' of

September 1707.
elisabeth y® dafter of william burrow & ane his wife baptised y° i of

desember 1707.
elisabeth y® dafter of Ilarance broaker & ane his wif baptised y first

of January 170?.

Katherin y^ dafter of robert do & doratliy his wife baptised ye 2'^ of

January i/of.
thomas y" reputed son of robert blesset was baptised y® 18'^'' January

170?- at that time being a year and 10 weeks old.

dauid y"^ son of rich tayler & mary his wife bapt. y" 25 of Jan,
thomas y<^ son of Joseph acures uicur and elisabeth his wif baptised

y® 5 of feb. i/of.
Ane y® dafter of william haris and Ane his wife baptised y*^ 6 of feb,

i7of.

C



1

8

The Register of

John y^ son of thomas haris & katherin his wife baptised y'' i6*^^ of

feberary 17 of.

John y® son of francis wearing & elisabeth his wif baptised y® S''*' of

march 17of.
mathew y® son of John fuller & mary his wife baptised y® 9^^ of

march 17 of,
mary y® dafter of rafe cordery & alse his wife baptised y® 29*^ of

march 1708. throp.

william y° son of thomas eltume & elisabeth his wife baptised y®

20*^ of march 170!^.

John y*^ son of edward digins bapt. y" 10*^ of april 1708.

hester y® dafter of william witheril & mary his v/ife bapt. y*' 21 of

July 1708.

richard y*^ son of richard alnut (?) & mary his wif baptised y*^ 8*^'' of

august 1708.

Page 33.

martha y® daffter of Robert Day and mary his wife bapt. the 26 of

September 1708.

Anna y® Daughter of John Humfrey and Anne his Wife Bapt. y®

17''^ Day of October j 708.

mary y® dafer of john Pisy and jone his wif baptised y*' 20*'' of

October 1708.

mary y® dafter of william withercl and elisabeth his wife bapt. y"

28 of november. Upton,

william y*' son of henery Cordery & jane his wif ])aptised y® 14*^^ of

desember 1708.

mary y" dafter of thomas hugins & martha his Avas wife bapt. y®

11*-^ of Jan. i7of.

elisabeth y® dafter of bryan uasy & alse his wife bapt. y*^ 1 1*^' of jan

i7<=t-
. ...

marya y*^ dafter of william causbud & sarha his wife baptised y*^

i8"i of Jan. i7of.

mary y*^ dafter of thomas do & martha his wife baptised y'^ first of

feb. i7of
mary y*^ datter of andrew gord & sarha his wife baptised y^ i6**' of

feb. i7of.

James y*^ son of John gain & jone his wife baptised y'' 4*^'' c.f march
i7of.

ane y® dafter of rafe tayler & mary his wife baptised y^ first of may
1709. Upton,

sarha y® dafter of richard neall & ane his wife baptised y*^ 18*'' of

march 1709 (i7of) no mistak throup.

ane y® dafter of petter wesen & martha his wife baptised }'' S'^^of may
1709. throup.

dinah y® dafter of richard ponter & elisabeth his wife baptised y*^

8*"^ of June 1709.

francis y*" son of francis hugins & ane his wife baptised y*" 1
2**' of June

1709.



Upto7t, Berks. 19

Page 34.
elisabethyMafterof John fuller & many his wife baptised y^ r^*'^ of June

1709.
thomas y' son of thomas feuis & nnartha his wife bapt. y* 13*'* of

Septem. 1709.

Joanna y® dafter of william bushncl & mary his wife bapl. y° 17*^'' of

Sept. 1709.

Jonathan y" son of rich tayler & mary his wife baptised y'' 29*^^ of

October 1709. Upton,
william y" son of george mason & mary his wif baptised y^ 12 of

October 1709.

John y*' son of John bekingham & dorathy his wife bapt. y'' 4*^** of

desember. Upton,
martha and rachel y° dafters of Mr. Joseph acures uicur & clisabeth

his wif was bapt. y° 19*''^ of feb. \^o'^^

.

elisabeth y® dafter of thomas haris & katherin his wife was bapt. y*
3'^ of march 170^.

william y® son of henery cordery and jane his wife baptised y'' 4*^'' of

april 1 7 10.

the uisetaiton aperil the 17'^

martha y^ dafter of robert whit and jane his wife bapt y'' 9*'' of may
1710.

mary y^ dafter of daneil Hugs & mary his wife baptised y"^ 14*'' of may
1 710.

william y*" son of will wheeler & mar)"- his wife baptised y*' 30*'' of

June 1 710.

Anna y® dafter of robert do & dorathy his wife bapt. y° 4**> of

September 17 10.

Ane & martha y'' dafters of John bushnel & crstan his wife bapt. y"
1'^^ of septem.

mary y*' dafter of william boro and elisabeth his wife bapt. y'' 5 of
October.

John y® son of thomas edling & elisabeth his wife bapt y'' 3'' of
October 1 7 10. Upton,

elisabeth y*' dafter edward digins bapt. y*' S*"^ of October 17 10,

*Page 35.

feb, the 20 thomas y® son of william buro & anne his wife bapt. 1 7 *-"

.

Here follow the changes for a ring of six Bells given at the end
of this Register.

Page 36.

nicholu elbery y*^ son of robert blasset and mary his wif bapt. y''

16*'* of desem. 1710.

martha y*^ dafter of John bond&anehis wife bapt. y''22desmber 17 10.

katherin y"^ dafter of llarance Spyser & elisabeth his wife bapt. y*^

31*^ of desem. 17 10.

* This page is blank except for the one entrj- on 20 February. It ha? however
the changes for a ring of six bells in two columns.

'



20 The Register of

William y'^ son of william witherel & elisabeth his wife baptised y* 9*'*

of January 1 7|^. Upton,

william y" son of william wellman & hana his wife baptised y" 5^'' of

march i7xt-
*Hester the daughter of Richard Day and Anne his wife was baptised

yc ^th Qf February ? 1711.

jane y" dafter of peter helder (?) & elinor his wife baptised y** 5 of

march i7x^.

hana y" dafter of John fuller & mary his wife baptised y® 21 of march

i7-ff-

John y'^ son of John smith & mary his wife baptised y*' 30*'' of march

1711.

hana y® dafter of thomas hugins & martha his wife baptised y® 4*'* of

april 17 1 1.

Sarha y*' dafter of andrew gorad & sarha his wife baptised ye 8''' of

april 171 1,

moses y'^ son of richard allmut & mary his wife baptised y® 14*'^ of

april 1711.

sarha y'' dafter of John humpfery & ann his wif baptised y*" 21 of

April 171 1,

sarha y" dafter of thomas eltam & elizabeth his wif baptised y^ 5^'' of

may 171 1.

thomas y*^ son of william causbad & sarha his wif baptised y*' I7*''' of

may 1711.

benet and ane ye children of rafe tayler & mary his wife bapt. y*" 25

of June 171 1,

thomas y** son of william bushnel & mary his wife bapt. y° 27*'' of

June 171 1,

sarah of dafter of John wastall & Ane his wife bapt. y" ii*^'' of July

171 1. Upton,

hana y'^ dafter of robert green and elinor his wife bapt. y*' 19*'^ of

august,

martha y*^ dafter of francis hugins & ane his wif baptised oct. 20*''.

richard y*^ son of richard smith & elisabeth his wif baptised y^ 11*'' of

desember 1 7 1 1

.

william y*' son of John gouin &jone his wif baptised y^ 25 of desember

James y" son of John bekingham & dorathy his wif baptised y*" i of

Jan. i7|i. Upton,

alien y*^ dafter of Joseph acurs uicur & elisabeth his wife baptised y**

8 of Jan. 1 7H.
William y'' son of myhill wheeler & mary his wife bapt. y*" 26 of

desember 1 7 1 1

.

Hester y'' daughter of Richard Withcrcll and INIary his wife was
baptised y'-" 13*'' of March 171^^.

Francis the son of Joseph Smalbonc and Jane his wife was baptised

12 of April 1 712.

• This entry is interlined.



Upton, Berks. 21

William y*^ son of llarance Crooker & Ane his wife bapt. y*^ 8 of may
1712.

Joseph y" son of rich neal and Ane his wiie baplised y*' 31 of may
171 2. throp.

francis digins bapt. y*^ 11*^ of July 1712.

mary y^ dafter of John Cray and elisabcth his wife bapt. y° 10**^ of

agust.

mary y" dafter of cristyfer do & elisabeth his wif bapt. y® 23 of august

1712.

francis y® son of thomas edling & elisabeth his wife baptised y'^ 26 of

august. Upton,
hana y"" dafter of william wellman & hana his wif bapt. y® 13 of

September,
elisabeth y*^ dafter of Jonathan Sayer & elisabeth his wife baptised y®

14^^* of September 1712.

rachel y*^ dafter of rich ponter & elisabeth his wife baptised ye 11'''* of

October 1712.

danil y*^ son william granger & [Z7a«/c] his wife baptised y*^ 2 of

desember 1712.

Page 38.

denis y*^ dafter of thomas haris & katherin his wif baptised y® 3'^ of

desember 17 12.

Sarah y*^ dafter of robert do & dorathy his wife baptised y"^ 6 of

desember 171 2.

william y® son of John slad & sarah his wife baptised y'' 21 of desember
1712.

jane y" dafter of andrew gorad & saraha his wife baptised y" first of

January i7|f.
mary y*^ dafter of james hegins & mary his wife bapt. y'^ 20'^ of

January i7-]-|.

sarah y® dafter of John fuller & mary his wife bapt. y*^ 27*'' of Jan.

^ / 1 3'

raartha y® dafter of william causbad & sarah his wif bapt. y° 29'^ of

Jan. 1711.
thomas y® son of John guin & jan his wif baptised y*^ 11*^^ of feberarv

^ / 1
3*

robert y*^ son of robert blessat & mary his wife baptised y° 13*^* of

feberary i7Yf-
beniamin y*^ son of John bushnal & cristen his wife baptised y® 21 of

feberary \']W.
mary y'^ dafter of will cruchfeild & prudence his wife bapt. y° 22'' of

henery y® son of william haris & ane his wife bapt. y*^ 16 of feb. 17-3-1.

richard y*' son of richard almit & mary his wife bapt. y'^ i 7*^' of march
T - 1 2
^T3-

thomas y® son of robert whit & jan his wif bapt. y® 21^'' of april 1713.
John y"^ son of bartholomew gerguod & elisabeth his wif baptised y*'

20*^ of may 17 13.



The Register of

Anne y° dafter of william bushnel and many his wif bapt. y® 29*"^^ of

may 1713.

John y*^ son of thomas eltum & ehsabeth his wife baptised y® 12^^ of

July 1713.

Page 39.

henery butler y'^ son of thomas hugins & maitha his wif bapt. y*' i of

august 1 7 13.

elisabeth y*-' dafter of richard smith & ehsabeth his wife baptised y® 7*^^

of august 1713.

richard y° son of henery cordery & jane his wife bapt. y*^ 10'^ of

august 1 7 13.

sarha y® dafter of francis hugins & ane his wif. bapt. y*^ 28 of Sept.

1713-

John y'^ son of John bond & Ane his wif baptised y'^ 11^^ of October

1713-

mary y*^ dafter of daniel Sayer & ehsabeth his wife baptised y*' 23*^ of

October 1713.

richard y*' son of richard carby & ehsabeth his wif baptised y^ 6 of

november 1713-

mary y® dafter of james smith & jone his wife baptised y® 29*''' of

november 1713.

John y^ son of Joseph smalbone & jane his wife baptised y° first of

feberary 17-^. Upton.

John y® son of heneiy baner & ehsabeth his wife baptised y® 22 of feb,

T -1 3

ehsabeth y^ dafter of daniel lugs & mary his wife baptised y® 28 of

march 1714.

mary y^ dafter of John burgman & fillis his wife bapt. ye ii*'^ of

April 1714-

John y*^ son of Jonathan sayer & elisabeth his wife baptised y° iS*'^ of

April 1 7 14.

ane y" dafer of william wolman & hana his wif baptised y^ 7*'^ of

June 1714.

mary y^ dafter of edward wheeler & mary his wife baptised ye 27**^ of

June 1714.

mary masen y* dafter of william Kibble & mary his wife bapt. y° 29*''^

of June 1714 aged 32.

william y^ son of william sergood & mary his wife bapt. y® 19'^ of

September 17 14.

martha ye dafter of edward digins & elisabeth his wife baptised ye 24
of September 17 14.

rich y° son of John bekingham & dorathy his wife baptised ye 27*^ of

desember 17 14.

Page 40.

rich ye son of thomas welman & elisabeth his wife baptised y^ 16 of

Jan. I'l^^.

nathanel y^ son of Kathern eltome bapt. the 13*^ of feberary I7|f.



Uptott, Berks. 23

mary ye dafter of richard taylcr & mary his wife bapt. y° 20''^' of

march lyil- Upton,
mary y" dafter of william whit & mary his wife bapt. y° 20*'' of

march I7x|.
mary y^ dafter of richard Steuens & cHsabeth his wif bapt. y° 10'''' of

april 1715.

Joseph y° son of samuel broadbredge & ane his wif y° 17*^'' of april

ehsabeth y® dafter of cristufer do & elisabeth his wife bapt. y" j"' of

may 1715.
george y*-' son of John guia & jone liis wife baptised y" 12 of June 1715.
richard y° son of robert whit & jane his wif bapt. y*^ 3'^ of July 1715.

william y° son of william hugins & mary his wife baptised y*^ 10"' of

July 1715.
_

dauid y'^ son of John hendson & mary his wife was baptised y*^ 24'''' of

Anna y° dafter of John comin & elisabeth his wife baptised y'' 9*'^ of

October,

william y"^ son of moses Keat & sarah his wife baptised y*^ 23 of

October.

John y'' son of richard Kirby & elisabeth his wife baptised y*' 27**^ of

October.

Alsce y'^ dafter of braynt Uasy & Alsce his wife baptised y*^ 30*^ of

October 1715.
katherin & mary y^ children of henery amberus & francis wife

baptised y° 13'''^ of november 17 15.

thomas y® son of rich Casio & margery his wife bapt. y*^ 20*^^' of

november.
thomas y*^ son of francis hugins & an his wife bapt. y'^ 24^^' of January

Page 41.

Ane y*^ dafter of andrey gorad & sarah his wife bapt. y*^ 19*'^ of

feberary i7x|.

John burgman y*^ son of william sergood and mary his wife bapt. y*^

4*^^ of march,

william y*^ son of richard witherel & mary his wife bapt. y*^ S'''^ of

march \"]\\.

John y^ son of richard day & ane his wif bapt. y° 8 of march \''i\%.

elisabeth y® dafter of Joseph smallbone & jane his wife baptised y*^

^''^ of April 1711. Upton,
mary y*^ dafter of william burnet & mary his wife baptised y*^ 8 of

april i7i|.

Jacob & hester y*= son & dafter of willi causbad & sarah his wife

baptised y*^ 22 of May 17 16.

marya y'' dafter of John smith & mary his wif baptised y^ 1
1'''' of June

1 7 16.

Ane y® dafter of thomas hugins & martha his wife baptised y*^ 26 of

June 1716.

John y^ son of janathan Sayer& elisabeth his wif baptised y'^ 8*^' of July.



24 The Register of

thomas ye son of thomas welman & elisabeth his wif baptised y^ 8*^

of July,

mary y'' dafter of william welman & hana his wif baptised y*^ 9*^^ of

July.

martha
*Thonias and Joseph thee son of Tomasf Elizabeth (sic) his wife wase

baptised ig of July 1716.

Elizabeth the dauter of william Slade and mary was baptized the 8 of

Agust 1 7 16.

Anne the daughter of John Steuens Eliz : his wife bapt. the 26 of

Agust 1716 baly.

mary the daughter of nathnel Catehiswaye was bapt. the 14 of October

1 7 1 6 in y*^ 29*'^ year of age.

Sary the daughter of danel lugs and mary his wife was bapt. the 30 of

number 1716.

william the son of william cible and mary his wife was bapt. the 24
of number 1716 aged 24.

Ed. the son of Ed. wheler and mary his wife was 2 of deceniber.

Mary the daughter of henery ambres & frances his wife was bapt. the

9 of December 17 16.

Fage 42.

John the son of John wheler and martha his wife was bapt. 23 of

October 17 16.

Dina Slade childe bapt. 12 of Janery Robert 1716.

Joseph the son of hener Codery bapt. the 23 of march 1716.

John the son of Sinen druth (?J bapt. the 10 of march 1716.

John the son of Isace massen bapt. 23 of march 17 16.

lasst usetaion.

Stiuen the son william mils and Jane his wife was bapt. the 7 of

April 171 7.

John the son of will huggel and mary his wife was bapt. 14 of

April 1717.

Cristen the son of John cummin Eliz : his wife was bapt. the 14 of

April.

Mary y^ daug : of Rich. & Marger : Caswell Octob : 25 171 7.

John Webb inducted into y° Vicarage

July 25 1720.

Register Christenings begun 1720 transcribed into the

New Register Book.

John y® son of John & Eliz*'^ Casbard Bap*^ Juli 25.

Sarah ye daughter of Hen: & Fran^ : Ambrose Sept : 21*'.

Joseph ye son of Joh : & Mary Sidery Ap :
10'''^.

Eliz : v'' daughter of Will : & Dorathy Kibble Jun. 19.

John y*^ son of Silvanus & Hester James Jul : 3''.

Joseph y® son of Will : & Eliz : Sargood Jul : 24.

* Change of handwriting, f Surname oiuitted.



Upton, Berks. 25

Mary yc daughter of Thorn : & Ann Butler Oct''*' 2*^,

Will : y'' son of Will : & Mary Shoreman Oct. 9,

John ye son of Edward & Mary Wheeler Jan^ i^*" 1 720-1.

Mary y-' daughter of Will'" & Eliz : Slade Jany 8^^*.

Martha yo daughter of Will™ & Eliz : Slade Jan^ 22.

Joseph y*-" son of Rumbal & Eleanor Tayler ffeb. 19 1721.

William y° son of William & Jane Mills April 16.

John y" son of John & Elz : Stephens Bap'' April y 30.

Martha yo daughter of John & Joan Gwin Bap^' April yo 30.

Visitation May y"" lo"" 1721.

James yo son of James & Mary Atkins Bapt : June yo \\^^ i^jii.

Richard y^- son of William & Mary Huggill Bap* June y'' 25 1721.

Page 43.

Charles yo son of Edmund and Martha Dibbley Baptized July yo 2*^

1721.

Elizabeth y daughter of John and Sarah Slade Baptized July y*^ 9*^

1721.

Mary ye daughter of Joseph and Mary Watkins Baptz'^^ July y iC*-^

1721.

Mary y'^ daughter of William and Margret Whichelo Bap*^ July y®
30'''* 1721.

George ye son of George and Elizebeth Knapp Baptized August j®

Jane y^ daughter of Richard and Eliza Robertson Baptized August j^
20''^

1 72 1.

Mary y'^ daughter of Richard & Mary Witherell Baptized Sepl^-' )°

II : 1721.

William y'' son of Richard and Elizebeth Kirby Baptized Sept''"''' y
IT' 1721.

Mary ye daughter of Tliomas & Martha Doe Baptizd Sept'" yo 20 :

1721.

William ye son of William & Mary Doe Baptized Oct"^*' y^ 15*^'' 1721.

John y*^ son of John & Mary Sidery Baptized Octber y*^ 29^'' 1721.
Sarah yo daughter of Rich'' & Margery Caswell Baptized Dec. 24 1721.
Mary ye daughter ol Benjamin Sharman & Ann his wife Baptized

dec"'"' y'' 31 1 72 1.

Transcribed into yo New Register Book.

Page 44.

Births 1722. Upton.
*Elizabeth yo dtr. of Rob. & Jane Frome June 3 1722.

John yc son of Gab. & Mary Cassell Aug* 19 1722.

*John y"^ son of Ant : & Jane Beckingham Nov. 19 1722.
Mary D**" of James & Ann Fidler Nov. 2i 1722.

Thorn** son of Mary Morris a Traveler Dec. 21 1722.

• These entries appear also (with slight alterations), in the loose sheets
marked A and B.

UTAH COUNTY GENEALOGICAL



26 The Register of

Eliz. D*"^ of John & Eliz. Sidery Dec. 22 1722.

Martha D*"^ of John & EHz. Sidery Dec. 22 1722.

"Joanna D*"" of John & Mary Sidery Dec. 23 1722.

Will, son of Johnat. & Mary Martin Jan. 29 1722.

James son of Ant. & Jane Beckinghain Feb. 17 1722.

1723.

Ann D'^' of Fran. & Martha Plott Aug. 17 1723.

Sarah D"^ of Gab. & Mary Cassell Sept. 15 1723.

*Tho^ son of Jos. & Jane Sniabbons Jan. 19 1723.

John son of Will : & Marg*^ Whicheler Mar. 8 1723.

*James Upton of Upton Mar. 15 1723.

1724.

*Jane D"" of Rob* & Jane Frome Ap" 7 1724.

Mary D^^ of Tho^ & Mar)- Watkins Ap" 7 1724.

*MaryD'' of Johnat. & Mary Martin Oct. 30 1724.

ISIary D'' of Gab. & Mary Cassell Jan : 24 1724.

1725-

*Mary D"^ of John & Mary Sidery Ap" 25 1725.

*Francis son of Rich. & Eliz. Robinson May 9 172^.

Eliz : D'' of Thorn. & Mary Watkins Nov. 21 1725.

*Will : son of Rob' & Jane Frome Jan. 25 1725.

*]SIary D' of Tho : & Ann Bliseet j^lar. 20 1725.

1726.

Lucy D"^ of Johnat. & Mary Martin Aug. 21 1726.

Mary D'^ of John & Eliz. Sidery Sept. 16 1726.

Eliz. D"^ of Gab. & Mary Cassell Dec'" J 8 J726.

1727.

Hana D"^ of Will & Marg* Whicheler Ap^ 9 1727.

Mary D'" of John & Hannah Pope Mar. 6 1727.

John S'l of John & Han : Pope Nov. 29 1726 (sic).

Martha D"^ of Fran : & Mart. Carter June 24 1726 (sic).

Mary D"" of Ed : & Mary Yeats May 28 1727.

Page 45.

Marth. D' of John & Mary Sidery July 23 1727.

*Rich'^ son of Jam : & Sarah Beckengham Mar. 24 1727.

1728.

Hanna Dr. of Thos. and Mary Watkins Jan. 26 1728.

John son of John & Mary Bottenton Mar. 28 1728.

1729.

Geor : s° of Rich : & Mary Ludlow Ap" 1^ 1729.

Marth: D'' of Gab: & Mary Cassell Ap" 20 1729.

Mary D' of Ed. & Mary Yeats July 31 1729.

Will"" son of John & Mary Sidery Octob. 5 1729.

* These entries appear also (with slight alterationsj in the loose sheets

marked A and B.



Upton, Berks. iy

1730-

*Mar)'- D*" of Rich. & Ann York May 19 17.30.

Benj. son of Rich. & Mary Ludlow Dec. 13 17,30.

Frances D'" of Rob'' & Jane Fronne Feb. 4 1730.
Eliz. D"" of Johnat. & Mary Martin Feb. 4 17,30.

Gab: son of Gab & Mary Cassell Mar. 21 1730.

1731-

Tlio'* son of Tho" & Mary Watkins Aug. 15 1731.
Mary D'' of John & Ann Childs Octo. 3 173 i.

Eliz. D^' of John & Mary Sidery Mar. 12 1731.

1732.

Hanna D"^ of Ed. & Mary Yeats Ap" 23 1732.
Rich'' son Will. & Ann Filkins June 23 1732.
Will : son of Denis & Marlh. Alder July 8 1732.
Mary D'" of Rob* & Marth. Butler Sept. 18 1732.
Will : son of Gab. & Mary Cassell Dec. 16 1732.
Will : son of Rob* & Jane Fronne Jan^ 5 1732.
Tho^ son of John & Ann Childs Jan. 14 1732.

Charl : son of Rich. & Mary Ludlow Mar. 18 1732.

Will, son of Hen. & Eliz. Grinif Ap" 8 1733.
*Ann D'' of Rich. & Ann York Octob. 2 1733.

John son of Tho* & Mary Watkins Dec. 2 1733.
Eliz. D^" of Will. & Ann Filkins Jan. 27 1733.

1734-

Thomas son of Johnat. & Mary Martin ALiy 19 1734.

John son of Dennis & Marth. Alder July 17 1734.
Samuel born at Upton a Traveler Aug* 18 1734.
Martha D'' of Thorn. & Eliz. Yeats Sept. i 1734.
Martha D^' of John & Mary Sidery Sept. 15 1734.
Ann D'' of Gab. & Mary Cassell Feb. 2 1734.
Mary D"^ of John & Ann Childs Jan. 28 1734.

Edw*^ s" of Ed. & Mary Yeats Mar. 23 1 734.

1735-

Richard son of Jos. & Mary Ludlow May iS 1735.

Page 46.

*Richard son of Rich. & Ann York Sep. 30 i 735.

Jane D'^ of Hen : & Eliz. Grinif Oct. j 1735.

INLary D'^ of Rich. & ALiry Ludlow Oct. 26 1735.
Mary D"^ of Fran. & Eliz. Smalbone Oct. 30 1735.
Will, son of John & Ann Childs Jan. 25 1735.

* These entiies appear also (wiih slight alteiation) ou the loose sheets

marked A & B.



iS The Register of

1736.

John & Eliz. of Rob. & Martha Butler Ap" 23 1736.
Rich'' son of Thos. & Mary Watkins May 16 1736.

Mary D^' of Dennis & Mary Alder Oct. i 1736.
Eliz. D*" of Fran. & EHz. Smalbone Mar. 3 1736.

1737-

Eliz. D^ of Rich : & Ann York May 31 1737.

John son of Johnat. & Mary Martin Nov. 6 1737.
Thomas of Edw. & Mary Yeats Jan. 15 1737.
Thomas son of Robt. & Martha Butler Feb. 12 1737.

Jane D"" of Gab. & Mary Cassell Feb. 16 1737.

Hannah D'' of Rich. & Mary Ludlow Mar. 12 1737.

1738.

Ann D' of Rob* & Jane Frome Octo. 19 1738.

Jane D'' of Fran. & Eliz. Smalbone Dec. 7 1738.

John son of Hen : & Eliz. Grinif Mar. 11 1738.

1739-

Joseph son of Tho : & Mary Watkins Ap" i 1739.

Wil. (?) son of Jos. & Mary Ludlow Ap' 15 1739.

Eliz. D' of Robt. & Martha Butler Feb. i 7 i 739.

Francis son of John & Margr Mumford Mar. 16 1739.

Martha D"^ of Fran : & Eliz. Smalbone Mar. 1 7 1 739.

1740.

Eliz. D'" of Johnat. & Mary Martin May 18 1740.

John son of John & Sarah Mascal July 6 1 740.

Eliz. D"" of Rich. & Mary Ludlow Aug. 3 1740.

Hanna D'" of Gab. & Mary Cassel Aug. 3 1 740.

John son of John & Judith Westal Sep. 5 1740.

iMary D' of Rob. & Martha Frome Oct. 8 1740.

Will, son of Ed. & Mary Yeats Jan. n 1740.

1741.

Mary D"^ of John & Eliz. Pope Aug. 9 1741.

Sarah D'" of John & Judith Westal Nov. 19 1741.

1742.

Eliz. D^ of Jos. & Mary Ludlow May 2 1742.

Page 47.

Wahun a Conquarour ^
Warren all victorious ( William

William defence to maney C Smith.

Walston comely decent J
quench soon the flames of lust and have a care

of wanton women they will prove a snare.



Upton, Berks. 29

Thomas Smith was borne July 28 1670.

William Smith was borne July 1674.
ffrancis smith was borne March 5 1678.

John Smith was borne nonember 24 1682.

Klesebth Smith was borne May 22 1684.

James Smith was borone May 5 1687.

Elizabeth Acres was born 4 of jun. Anno Christi 1700.

Edward Wheeler y® sone of W" Wheeler & Eliner his wife was
baptized April y° 24 1688.

Elizabeth Acres the Bauter of Joseph Acrs and Elizabeth his wife was
baptistied 4 of June 17 15.

Witnese my hand Elizabeth (?)

Pages 48 and 49 are blank.

Burials.

Page 50. Funera. burialls 1588.

Christofer the Sonne of xpofer Plotte buried ihexvi'"' of October 1588.
Robert Wyett buried the xxiii''' of March 1588.

1589.

Thomas the Sonne of Nicholas Buckle buried the xxiii"^ of Julie 15S9.

1590.

Marie the daughter of Henrie fluddier buried the vi**^ of June 1590.
Andrew Plotte buried the xxv*'' of June 1590.

Alee the wife of I'homas Buckle buried the vii*'* of August 1590.

1591-

John the sonne of William Cowper buried the iii*''' of March 1591.

1592.

Richard Smith buried xxi"> of March 1592.

1593-

Marie the daughter of Symon Plott buried the ii*"^ of Novemb. if93.

Jane the daughter of Richard Wiett buried the xxi'*^ of Decemb. 1 593.

1594-

Richard Plotte buried xix*'^ of Januarie 1594.

1595-

Margrett the wife of Abraham Skinner buried the xix*'' of Maie 1 59;-.

Edmunde Cowp buried xix*^ of fcbruarie i '195.

1597-

Jane the daughter of Richard Sinithe buried tlic xxix*'' of November
1597-

ffrauncis the Sonne of John Butler buried the xxv*'' Januarie 1597.

1598.

Richard Chawke buried xxviii*'^ of August 1598.



30 The Register of

1600.

Abraham Skinner buried vi''^ of Novemb. 1600.

1 60 1.

Elizabeth Cowp Widow buried xiiii*** of Novemb. 1601,

Joan thimputed daughter of Edward (^oxheed buried the iiij*'' of

Januaric 1601.

1602,

Lewes Winter widowe was buried xxiii'''* of Aprill 1602.

Elizabeth Chime wedowe was buried the x*'' daie of Januarie
1602. 1602.

Page 51. 1603. Jac. i*^.

Marye Sawyer the daughter of John Sawier buried the v*^'' daie of

December 1603.

1604.

Agnes the wife of Willm Cowper buried the ix^'' daie of Novemb.
1604.

i6oj. Jac. 3°.

Agnes the wife of John Stanton buried the xxiii*'' daie of Aprill i6o_^,

RaynoUd Bartholomewe buried the xiiii*^'' daie of October 1605.

Jone the wife of Reynold Bartholmew buried the vi*'' daie of Februarie

1605.

Leonard Tubb buried the xxv*'' daie of ffebruarie 1605.

1606.

Richard Wyett buried the vii^*^ daie of Aprill 1606. Jaco. 4*".

Ann the daughter of Willm More & Dorithie his wife buried xv*'' of

June 1606.

Agnes the wife of John ffrewen buried the ix*^' daie of October 1606.

1607.

Jane the daughter of Willm Stanton & Agnes his wife buried xv*'' of

Aprill 1607.

Thomas & Jane the children of Jolui Stanton & Jane his wife buried

the vii*'' daie of December 1607.

1608.

Lienor the wife of Symon Stanton buried the x*-'' daie of August 1608.

1609.

Joan Kibblewhite wedov/e buried the x*^'' daie of Januarie 1609.

1610.

Mary the wife of John ffluddier buried the iiii*'' daie of Aprill 1610.

Ann the daughter of Thomas Buckle & Ann his wife buried the xi"'

daie of Novemb. 1610.

1611.

Alee Caswel(?) widow buried xviii*'' daie of December 161 1.

John fremond (or frcman) buried the xx*'' of Decemb. 161 1.



Upton, Berks. 31

1612.

John Piper buried the xx'** daie of June 1612.

Page 52. 1 61 3,

Agnes the wife of John Plott buried the xviii*^ daie of Aprill 1613.

Thomas Shoncke buried the xviii"* daie of Julye 161 3.

Margerey the daughter of Wilhu More & Uorothie his wife buried the

XXV*'' of Januar. 1613.

Ehzabeth the daughter of John Plott & Agnes his wife buried the

xxx**^ daie of Januar. 161 3.

1614.

Marie the wife of John Sawyer buried the viii*^'' daie of December 1614.

1615.

Ann the daughter of Richard Allen & Ann his wife buried the viii*^

daie of August 161 5.

Elenor the wife of Frauncis Kibblewhite buried the xxii"' of October
1615.

1616.

Margerie Cayrie (_?) buried the xxvii*'' daie of Julie 1606 Cs'icJ,

Phillipp Plott the sonne of John Plott buried the xxii*^ daie of August
1606 (sicj.

John Plott the sonne of John Plott buried the xv*^ daie of Septemb.
1616.

Cicelye Piper widow buried the iii*'' daie of December 1616.

1617. A no Reg. 15*°.

Anne the daughter of John Stanton buried the xxvi*'' daie of ffebruarie

1617.

1 619. Aho Jac. 17*°.

Elizabeth y" daughter of John Stanton buried the iiii*^ daie of Aprill

1619.

Avery Cowpcr buried the xxii*'' of June 1619.

Thomas Clark buried the xx*" of March 1619.

1 62 1. Aho Reg. 19.

*John Stanton buried the x*'' daie of ffebruarie 1621.

1623. Ano Regn. 21.

Elinor Harbort daughter of Richard Plarbert buried 22 March.

Page S3-
Anno Dom. 1625 anno Regis Charoli primo.

Elsnor Anstell wife of John Anstell buried y*" 6*'' of Julye.

Marie Plat was buried 22 of October.

Anno Domi. 1626.

Christopher Hardman's wife buried 4 Sep.

Elinor Cooper buried 13 of March.

* Uniform handwriting to this entry.



32 The Register of

Anno Domini 1627.

William Cooper buried y" 1 1 of December.
John Hadna buried y^ eight of March.

Anno dom. 1628.

John Plote y° elder buried 26 of November.

Anno Dni 1630.

John y^ Sonne of John Cray y^ 13 November.

1631.

Joane y^ wife of Simon Plott buried y" 13'^'^ of July 1631.

David Chunne buried y^ 8*'' of 9'^'^^ 163 1.

1632.

Simon Plott buried y® 25*'' of August 1632.

Martha y° daught*' of Christoph'' Hadnam buried y° 27*''' of August
1632.

Martha y"-' daughf^" of William Duckett buried y° i^* of Septemb*" 1632.

Anno Dili 1633.

Thomas Piatt buried 13 of Aprill 1633.

John y*^ Sonne of ffrauncis Smallbone buried 13 of Septemb^ ^^?)Z-

John Sawyer 3'' of Novemb^' '^^^?)?>-

ffrauncis Smallbone 11*'^ of March 1633.

Anno Dni 1634.

Widdowe Wyatt 24 of Novemb*' 1634.

Anno Dni 1635.

Edward Beesely buried y^ 17*'' of June 1635.
Elizabeth Beckford buried y* 15 of August 1635.

Jeane y° wife of William Adams buried y* 27*"^ of January 1635.

Page S^.

Anne the wife of Richard Allen sen : buried y° 2^^ of March 1635.

Anno Dni 1636,

John ffluddier buried y'^ 13*'^ of Aprill 1636.

Anno Dni 1637.

William Staunton .sen : buried y'' 24*'' of Decemb'^ i'^37-

Anno Dni 1638.

William the Sonne of Thomas ITigges buried y'' 16*'' of July 1638.

Anno Dni 1639.

Francis y«^ sonne of Richard Keate buried y'' 10^'' of July 1639.

Martha the wife of Richard Allen y" young^ buried y"^ 21*'' of August

1639.
Sidarach Burdett buried y' 24*'' of Decemb'' 1639.

Francis y'' sonne of John Crey bur. y'' S*"'' of ffebruary 1639.

Gap here in dates.



Upton, Berks. 33

*Richard the sonn of Mihill Wyatt buried the ^ of June 1653.
1'hoinas the sonn of John Craie was buried the ninth daie of October

1656.

Margret Cray was buried the 17 daie of Decemb. 1656,

Francis the sonn of Francis Smalbone was buried the 3 of Februarie

16.56.

John Clark was buried the 22 daie of March 16(56.

Henrie the sonn of Thomas Stanton was buried the 19 of June 1657.
Christofer Hadnam was buried tlie 30 of Aug^* 1*^58.

Richard Keate was buried the 6^'' daie of Decemb. 1658.

Cath. Smith Weddow was buried the third daie of Aug, 1659.

John Craye was buried the first daie of Sept. 16^9.
Mary Wiett was buried Jan. y"^ Last 167!^.

Anthony Beakengame was buried ffeb'" ye Last.

Page 55 IS blanh.

Page 22,. Burials 1665.

Richard Allen was buried the 31*'^ of March,
Roger Bacon was buried the 20**^ of July.

'

Symon Stanton was buried the 25*^ of July.

1668.

Thomas Greene was buried the S'''' day of May.
Benett y^ sonn of Thomas Piatt buried fTebr^ 17*''^.

1669.

Mary Barnes buried the 5 of December 69.

Jol\n Saver buried the ii*^'^ of December 69.

Thomas Higges buried the 22*^' of January.
Widow Day was buried the 13*'^ day of ffebruary 69.

Sarah Sidry was buried March the \_l-lanh'] 69.

1670.

Mary Jennings was buried May the 26.

Michaell Wiait was buried November the 6**^.

1679 (sic).

Edward Staunton buried the 30*'' day of November in 70 CslcJ.

Page 24 is I'lanh.

Page 49. This leaf is written with the luck reversed.

John Webb Master of Arts Vicar

July 1720.

Register Burials.

f

Mary y^ wife of Moses Kale buried July 2b*''.

A child of Benj. Sherman Aug. 14.

Susanna Cordery Widdow Aug. 27.

* Change of handwriting.

t These are probably Buiiali at tilcwbury.



34 TJie Register of

Christian y^ daughter Joh. Cummin Sep. [4.

Rob* Green buried Sep. 23'*.

George Chaundler buried at Reding Oct. 4**^.

Margaret y- wife of James Porter Oct. 13**^.

Eiiz*^''
ye ^jfg of -YVm Sadgrove Jan^ 21.

Richard Wells buried ffeb 5 1720.

Will™ Thorp ffeb. f^.
Tho: Blisset ffeb'' 12.

Will°i Cummin ffeb"^ 21"^

Francis y® son of William Welman buried March y° 22,

Visitation May y^ 10'^ 1721.

The Widow Eltnm buried May y® 27*'' 1721.

Mary y*^ daughter of Thomas Clarke buried May y® 30*'' 1721.

Eliz :
y*^ wife of William Curtis buried June y* i^' £721.

The Widow Eastwood buried July y 3"^ 1721.

Will"! ye son of Will'^ Withrell bur. July io*'» 1721.

Mary ye daughter of Tho^ Wellman buried Aug* y° 29 172 1.

Peter Burnet buried Oct^^' y® 12*'' 1721,

Thomas Sargood buried Nov''®' y^ 12 1721.

The wife of John Symonds buried Dec'"^ y*^ 10 1721.

Edward Casbeard buried Dec^' y** 26 1721.

A child of Benjamin Carters buried Jan"^ y° 6 1 721-2.

Niiptise 1588.

PagL' 56. 1588.

Robert Chitte & Dam (? Dame) Pope were married the viii*^ of

Januarie 1588.

1589.

John ffulbrooke & Elizabeth Cowp were maried the xxi"^ of Julie 1589.

1591-

Willm ffeilde & Joan Webb were maried the ffirst of November 1591.

WillHi Stanton & Ann freeman were maried the ffirst of Januarie 1601.

Richard Blagrove & Joan Kibblewhite were maried the xxx*'* of

January 1591.

1592.

Henrie Mackrell & Emm freeman were maried the xx*'^ of Novemb.
1592.

Symon Plotte & Joan Sargood were maried the ii of Decemb. 1592.

1595-

Nicholas Buckle &Elizabeth Curcill were maried the xxiiii of June 1595.

Robert Winter & Isabell Bucklee were maried the xviii*'' of februar.

1595-

1597-

Robert Pether & Agnes Rothell were maried the x"' of October 1597.

John Butler & Dorithie Webb were maried thexxvi*'' of October 1597.



Upton, Berks. 35

1598.

Humfrie fulbrooke & Joan Buckle were maried the xiiith of Novemb.
1598.

1600.

Sidrach Burditt & Margrett ffreman maried the xxvith of Januarie
1600,

1601.

Nicholas Buckle & Elizabeth Stevens maried the xxi'^' of June 1601.

Raynold Barthelmowe & Joan West maried the xxviii*^ of Janua. 1601

.

1602.

Richard Allen & Ann Chawke were maried the xx*'^ dale of maie 1602.

John Sawyer & Marie Sharde married the x*"^ daie of Ifebruarie 1602.

Page 57. 1603.

Gualter Mademan & Alee Lever maried the iii*"^ daye of Septemb. 1603.

1604.

Leonard Tubb & Joan Cowper maried the xix*''' of Novemb. 1604.

John Burdon & Ann Bucklee maried the xxi''' of Januarie 1604.

1606.

Richard Barnes & Joan Tubb widow married the x*^' daie of Novemb.
1606.

1607.

Thomas Inglishe (?) & Eliz^ fulke married the iii^^ daie of Maie 1607.

1608.

Symon Stanton & Elenor Chawke married the vi*-^ daie of June 1608.

1611.

John fHuddier & Elizabeth Willmott married the xx*^ daie of Maie
1611.

William Stanton and Elizabeth Porter maried the xxv*^^ daie of

November 161 1.

1612.

Thomas Shoncke and Marie Stanton were maried the xiiii*^ daie of

Septemb. 161 2.

1613.

William Duckett & Joan Clarke w(;re married the second daie of Maie
1613.

1615.

Thomas Cordreye and Marie Plotte were married the xith daie of

Maie 1615.

Steven Woodleye & ffrauncis Chawke were married the second daie
of October 161 5.

1 616 Reg. 14*^".

John Sawyer & Ann Nowell were maried the xiiii^^ daie of Octob. 1616.

John Craie & Margrett Clark weere married the xi^^' daie of November
1616.



36 The Register of

1617.

Thomas Truelocke & Eleuor Stanton were married the xx^'' dale of

Octob. 1 61 7.

Page 58. 1620 Jacob Reg. 18^.

William Craie (?) & Marie Plott were married the xiiii'^' daie of

August 1620.

1 62 1 Jac. Reg. 19.

Nicholas Asberrye & Elizabeth Harbert were married the xxvi*''' daie

of November 1621.

*James the son of Tho. & Elizabeth Smith is be be maried May y"^
7

1724.

Rest of the page is blank.

Pag^ 59- Anno Dni.

1629.

Richard Sawyer & Mary Hanson marryed y° 20 Septemb. 1629.

William Porter & Ellen his wife married y*^ 30 Octobr.

1631.

fTrauncis Smallbone & Joane Pope married y'' 1 6 July 1 63 1

.

ffrauncis Herring & Margaret Batson married y*^ 26'''' Octob'" 1631.

Anno Dni 1634.

William Poole (?) & Ellenor Sawy' were married i of July.

Anno Dni 1639.

Philip Allen & Mary Stanton married y*' 29*'^ of January.

Rest of Page llanh.

Page 60 is hhoik.

Page 19. 1663.

Walter Deiiam and Martha Day married the 16*^ day of July.

Thomas Harwood & Elizabeth Kudd married the 13'^'' of December.

Thomas Hicks & Alice Wallen married the 28 of Decemb"".

1667.

Richard Hicks and Sarah Paise married the 12^^ day of May 1667.

1671.

William Savage and Mary Alin married January the i ;*'^ 1671.

1683.

John Gibbins and Mary Stanton married the 18^'' day of November.

1684.

Joseph Brooke and Elyzebeth Stanton married the ^^^ day of March.

1720.

William Lyford of y'' parish of Hampsted Norris and Mary Bond of

Blewberry were married at Upton Jan^ 23 1720.

* This seems to be raorc of a note than an entry.



Upton, Berks. 37

fJohn Hore & Mary Collard marr'' Feb. 14 1721 (sic).

tjohn Knight Eliza*'' Bond mar'' May 31 1731 (sic).

tJoshua Brown Sarah Bald Oct. 7 1721.

Rich. Parsons Kath. Pope mar'' Oct. 31 1725.

John Neal Kath. Parsons mar'' Mar. 3'' 1727.

W" Burnet Eliz. Slade mar'' June 29 1729.

Page 18. 1720.

*John Hore and Mary Collier married ffeb'" y° 11 1720 (sic).

1721.

*John Knight and Eliz. Bond married May y'' 31 1721.

Henry Andrews and Mary Perce married October y° 2'' 1721,

Edward Smith and Hannah Smith married October y'' 6'''' 1721.

*Joshua Brown and Sarah Bald married October y^ 7'''^ 1721.

Page 20. ] 750.

William Wells of Radcot in y*" County of Berks and Mary Ford of

Clanvil (Clanfield ?) in y*^ county of Oxon married 22 March 1750.

On Loose Sheet D. 1718.

Richard Wellman & Ann Sharp married September the 18 1718.

1720.

John Cox & Elizabeth Clement were married April the 18''' 1720.

fW. Liford & Mary Bond married Jan. 23 172^.

tJohn Hore & Mary Widdow Collier married fleb. 14 172^.

1727.

W™ Paine & Jane Ludlo was married July y'^ 2j 1727.

tJohn Neal & Katherine Parsons of Thorp were maried March y*^ 3'''^

1727.

Jonathan Hore & Amy Turner were married September y*^ 28 1727.

Loose Sheet A.

Ghistenings.

Upton March 25 1718.

John Fidler the son of James Fidler & his wife was baptized June
the 5*''.

Elizabeth Wilkins the daughter of Anthony Wilkins & Mary his wife

Bapt. Sep, 28*'^.

Mary Robertson the daughter of Richard Robertson & Eliz. his wife

was Bapt. March 15.

. March 2^ 1719.

Joseph Smallbone the son of Joseph Smallbone & Jane his wife was
Baptized April 2.

Francis Plott the son of Francis Plott & Martha his wife was baptized

July the third day.

* These entiies^appear twice over,

t These entiies occur aUo on page 19.



38 The Register of

Thomas Aldsworth the son of Thomas Aldsworth & Martha his wife
was Baptized Sept. 5*''.

Margaret Whicheley the daughter of WilHam Whicheley & Margaret
his wife was Baptized December i6*''\

March 25*^ 1720.

*Joseph Sidry the son of John Sidry & Mary his wife was baptized

April the 11*''.

J'"^ Webb Vicar Jul. 1720.

Richard y'^ son of Rich^ & Mary Tayler Baptized Oct'" 16 1720.
Robert y"^ son of James & Ann Fidler Baptized Nov: 1'^'' 1720.
Mary y" daughter of Hen. & Eliz. Greenward Bap. Dec. 11 1720.
Richard y*^ son of Thomas & Martha Alder ffeb'" i 7 17 20/1.

John y^ son of John & Eliz*'' Cox bapf' ffeb. 28'''
1 720/1.

1721.

William y'= son of Joseph & Jane Smalbone Baptized June yo 17^''

1721.

Jane y° daughter of Rich'' & Eliz"' Robertson Bapf' Aug'' 20''' 1721.

John y® son of John «& Mary Sidery Baptized Octob'" i^^ 1721.

1722.

tEliz :
ye daughter of Robert & Jane Froom Bap* June 3'' 1722.

Head ye son of Fran : & Marth : Plott Baptiz'' Sept''"" 19 1721 {sic).

tjohn the son of Antony & Jane Beckingem baptizd. November y®

19"' 1722 in the 38"' yeare of age.

tJoanna y*^ daughter of John & Mary Siddery was baptized December
yc 23'' 1722.

fWill'" ye son Jonathan & Mary Marten was baptized January yc

29"' 1722/3.

tjames y^' son of Antony & Jane Beckingham was baptized february
ye x7*'' 1722/23.

Antony ye son of James & Sarah Beckingham was baptized february
ye 17''' 1722.

1723.

fAnn ye daughter of Francis & Martha Plott was baptized August y^

17"' 1723.

fThomas the son of Joseph & Jane Smallbone was baptized January

r 14''' 1723/4.
[•James Upton of Upton was Bapt'' March ye 15*''' 1723/4.

1724.

fJane y* daughter of Robert & Jane Froome was baptized April ye

Henry y* son of Hanry & Elizabeth Greeniph was baptized february
ye 7th

1724/5.

Loose Sheet's). i/^S-

fMary y« daughter of John & Mary Siderey was baptized April ye

* This entry appears also amongst those transferred to the new Register
Book, see page 24.

t These enliies appear also, with slight alteraticns, on p:.gcs 25, 2O and 27.



Upton, Bei'ks. 39

*Francis y" son of Richard & Elizabeth Roberson was baptized May
y 9*" 1725-

*Mary y' daughter of Jonathan & Mary Martin was baptized

November y* — 1724 (a/c).

''WiUiam y® son of Robert & Jane Froome was baptized Jan. y« 25

1725-

*Mary y® daughter of Thomas & Ann BHzal (?) was baptized March
ye 28 1735.

*'Richard y^ son of James & Sarah Beckingham was bapt. March ye

24 1727 (iv'f).

Ehz :
ye daughter of Richard & Ann York was bapt. December y*^ 8

1728.

*Mary y® daughter of Richard & Ann York May 19 1730.
*Ann of Richard & Ann York Octob. 2 1733.

^Rich*^ son of Rich'' & Ann York Sep. 30*'' 1735.

Loose Sheet C.

Marriages—Throp. (i.e. Aston Upthorpe).
Thomas Bhsset & Ann Day of Upton in the parrish of Blewberry were

married at Thrupe Chappie y"^ first Day of September Ann
Dom. 1 71 7.

William Sherman & Mary Briant were married January ye 26 day

1 7 19 att Thrupe Chappie.

William Slead & Elizabeth Whichelee were married August y® 5*''

1723 att Thrup Chapplle.

Richard Parsons & Katherin Poop were married [«o date giuenl.
Henry Cordry & Eliz. Adams Oct. 5*'^ 1729.
Rich'' Turland Mary Lugs Mar. 2 1731.

James Prat Mary Wellman May 14 1735.

Births.

Mary Meads daughter of Edward Meads & Margaret his wife living

all Tame in y" County of Oxon was Baptized att Thrupe June
ye i^t!' day Ann Dom. 1718.

Mary ye dtr. of Benj. & Alice Kate Ap. 12 1726.

Rich'' ye Son of Rich. Neal June 19 1726.

Benj. yo Son of Benj° & Alice Kate Aug*" 28 1728.

Martha d'" of Benj. & Alice Kate Feb. 14 1731.
Elizabeth d"" of W" & Jane Herbert Apl. 17 1731.
Will, ye Son of Will. & Mary Blackman June 13 1731.
Ann ye dr. of John & Mary Goodale Oct. 17 1731.

John Son of Ed : & Eliz. Mortemer Mar. 17 173 1.

Will"' Son of Fran. & Eliz. Edlin Oct. 29 1733.
Martha D"' of W' & Mary Blackman Aug* 5 1-]^-,^.

Rob* Son of Rob* & Mary West Dec' 2 1733.
Hannah D'' of W'" & Sarah Herbert May 26 1734.
Hester D' of W'" & Mary Blackman Jan. 18 1735.
Will. Son of Rich'' & Ann Anger Feb. 27 1736.

* These entries appear also, with slight alterations, on pages 26 and 27.



40 The Register of

Eliz*'» D"" of Ed. & Eliz. Mortimer Feb. 27 17,36.

Francis Son of Ben. tS: Joan Edlin July 17 17.3'.

Eliz: Franc : of Rich. & Ann Anger Nov. 19 1737.
Mary D'' of Rich. & Ann Angf^r Oct. 22 1738.

Jenny Vy of R.ich. & Ann Anger Mar. 30 1740.
Thomas S. of Rich. & Ann Anger Oct. i 1741.

Geo. Keblewhite
2 Gray's Inn Place.

Page 61 is only the lowtr portion of a page; the upper part is cut

off. The hook is reversed.

Aquation.

A marchant owetli 500/. tobepaidatt 8 (?3) paiments 300/. at 4 months,

100/. att 6 months, loo/. at 12 months, the debtar agrees to

discharge the whole debt att one time. Now the question is att

what time the paiement ought to be made without damage unto

the debtor or credtor accounting 6/. per cent per annum Interest.

William Smith

July y^' 6.

Page 62, the Inst in the hook, is th^ other side of 61, and is likewise

read hy reversing the hook. The following notes appear on it-

William Smith was borne July the 18 Anno Domini 1674.

ffrancis Smith was born March the 5 Anno Domini 1670.

Elizabeth y"^ daughter of John & Sarah Smith was borne Jan.y*^5 day

in y® year i/of.

John Smith was borne November the 24 1682.

In the inside of the coiner at commencement of the hook is

William the son of George Mason and Mary his wife baptized the

1 2th day of October 1709.

And in the same place at end of the look

Sarah y*^ daughter of William and Elizabeth Stoke was baptised

September 9*'' in y" year 1644 {or i6j'/).



Upton, Berks. 41

Page 2>^. Changes for Bells.

123456 235641 216543
214365 253461 125634
241356 524316 Bob 152364
423165 542136 513246
432615 451263 531264
346251 415236 352146
364521 142563 325416
635412 Bob 124536 234561
653142 215463 243651
561324 251436 426315
516342 524163 462135
153624 542613 641253

Bob 135264 456231 614235
312546 465321 162453
32x564 643512 126435
235146 634152 214653
253416 361425 241635
524361 316452 426153
542631 134625 462513
456213 143652 645231
464123 416325 654321
641532 461352 563412
614523 643125 536142
165432 634215 351624
156423 362451 315642
514632 326541 136524
541623 235614 163542
456132 253164 615324
465312 521346 651342
643521 512364 563124
634251 153246 536214
362415 Bob 135246 352641
326145 314562 325461
231654 341526 234516
213645 435162 243156
126354 453612 421365
162345 546321 412356
613254 564231 143265
631245 652413 134256
362154 625143
326514 261534

Some obvious errors in the figures as written in the Register

have le^ corrected.





INDEX LOCORUM ET NOMINUM.

Compiled by E. A. FuY.

LOCORUxM.

Aston Ufjthorpe, 12, 39
Hlewberry, 36, 39
Clanvil (ClanfieM), co. Oxoii, 37
Hampsted Norris, 36

Radcot, 37
Tame, co. Oxon, 39
Tlirop, see Thoip
Thorp (Astou Upthorpe), 12, 39

NOMINUM.
[Irregularities.—iYo sia-name

:

— . . . Eliz., 24; ... Joseph, 2t ; •

24 ; ... Thomas, 24 ; Samuel, born at Upton, a Traveller, 27.

Martha

Acures (Acres, Acurs), Allen, 20; Ann,
16; Eliz. (Elabath), 13, 16, 17, 19,

20, 29* ; Jos., 13*, 16, 17, 19, 20, 29;
Martha, 19; Rachel, 19; Thos., 17;
Wm., 13

Adams, Edw., 8 ; Eliz., 39 ; Joan, 32 ;

John, 8 ; Wm., 8*, 32
Alder, Denis, 27*, John, 27 ; Martha,

27"-, 38 : Mary, 28 ; Kich., 38 ; Thos.,

38 ; Wm,, 27
Aldsworth, Martha, 38 ; Thos., 38*
Allen (Allin), Ann, 4*, 5, 6*, 51*, 32,

35 ; Elinor, 3 ; John, 8 ; Martha, 32;
Mary, 6, 8, 36* ; Philip, 5, 36 ; Rich.,

3,4*. 5-6*, 8, 31, 32*, 33, 35
Aluet, (Almit, Alniutt, Alniit), Mary,

16, i8, 20, 21 ; Math., 16 ; Moses,

20; Rich., 16, 18*, 20, 21*

Amberus (Ambres, Ambrose), Frances,

23, 24* ; Henry, 23, 24* ; Kath., 23 ;

Mary, 23, 24 ; Sarah, 24
2\mbrose, see Amberus
Andrews, Henry, 37 ; Mary, 37
Anger, Ann, 39, 40* ; Eliz., 40 ; Franc,

40; Jennj', 40; Mary, 40; Rich.,

39, 40* ; Thos., 40 ; Wm., 39
Anstell, Eleanor, 31 ; John, 31
Asberrye, Eliz., 36 ; Nich., 36
Atkins, Jas., 25*, Mary, 25

Bacheler, John, 16 ; Mary, 16*

Bacon, Rog., 33
Bald, Sarah, 37*
Band, Ann, 1 5 ; Dor., 1 5 ; John, 1 5.

See also Bond.
Bauer, Eliz., 22 ; Henry, 22 ; John, 22

Barnes, Const., 4 ; Francis, 7 ; J<jan,

4, 6, 7, 35 ; Mary, 33 ; Rich., 4, 6,

7. 35 ; Thos.. 6

Bartholomew, Joan, 3*, 30, 35 ; Reynold,

3' 30*, 35
Batson, Marg., 36
Bayley, Thos. (surveyor), 14*, 15, 16*

Heal, Rich., 39*
Beckford, Eliz., 32
Beckingham (Beakengame, Bekingham),
Ant, 25, 26, 33, 38* ; Dor., 19, 20,

22 ; James, 20, 26*, 38*, 39 ; Jane,

25, 26, 38*; John, 19*, 20, 22, 25,

38 ; Rich., 22. 26, 39 ; Sarah, 26, ^8, 39
Beesely, see Hisley

Bisley (Beesely, Bislie), Ann, 5 ; Edra.,

Edw., 5, 32 ; Elenor, 5 ; Mary, 5*

Blackman, Hester, 39 ; Martha, 39 ;

Mary, 39*, Wm., 39*
Blagrove, Joan, 34 ; Rich., 34
Blesset (Bla.sset, Blessat,Bliseet,Blizal?)

Ann, 26, 39* ; Mary, 19, 21, 26, 39

;

Mich., 19 ; Robt, 17, 19, 21*
; Thos,,

17, 26, 34, 39*
Blseete (?), Christ., 13 ; Eliz., 13 ; Thos.,

13
Bond, Ann, 12*, 19, 22 ; Ehz., 37* ;

John, 12*, 19, 22*; Martha, 12, 19 ;

Mary, 12, 36, 37. See also Band
Boswell, Eleanor, 3 ; Francis, 3; Rob^, 3
Bottenton, John, 26*

; Mary, 26

Broadbredge, Ann, 23 ; Jos., 23 ; Sam.,

23
Brooke, Eliz., 36 ; Jos., 36
Brooker (Booker, Broker), Ann, 12*,

14, 16, 17 ; Eliz., 17 ; John, 14 ;

Laurence, 12, 14, 16, 17; Robt., 16



44 Upton, Berks, Register.

Browi), Joshua, 37*, Sarah, 37*

Bryant (Bpiant), Marg., 13, 39; Rich.,

13*

Buckle (Buckell, Bucklee). Alice, 29 ;

Ann, 4*, 5*, 6*, 7, 9, 30*, 35 ; Eliz.,

6, 34. 35 ; Henry, 9 ; Isabel, 34 ;

Joan, 3 5 ; John, 5, 8*
; Martha, 7 ;

Mary, S, 12*
; Nich., 29, 34, 35 ;

Rich., 6, 10*, Symon, 4 ; Thos., 4*,

5*, 6, 7, 12, 29*, 30 ; Wm., 4
Burdett, Christian, 7*, 8 ; Francis, 7 ;

Marg., 35 ; Sidrach, 7*, 8, 32, 35 ;

Simon, 7 ; Thos., 8

Burdon, Ann, 35 ; John, 35
Burgman, John, 22 ; Mary, 22 ;

Philis

22
Burnet, Eliz., 37 ; Mary, 23* ; Peter,

34 ; Wm., 23, 37
Burrow (Boro, Borro), Ann, 13, 15, 17,

19; Eliz., 17, 19; Mary, 15, 19;

Thos., 13, 19; ^Vm., 13, 15, 17, 19*

Bushnell (Busnell), Ann, 11, 19. 22;

Benj., 21 ; Christian, 19, 21 ; Eliz.,

15; John, 10*, II, 19, 21 ; Joan, 19 ;

Jonathan, 12; Martha, lO*, 19; Mary,

11, 12, 14*, 15, 17*, 19, 20 22; Wm.,
12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22 ; Thos., 20

Butler, Adrian, 12, 17 ; Ann, 25 ; Dor.,

34 ; Eliz., 28*
; Francis, 29 ; Martha,

12, 17, 27, 28*; Marj', 12, 17, 25,

27 ; Robt., 27, 28*
; Thos., 25, 28

Carby, Eliz., 22, Rich., 22*

Carter (Carters), 34 ; Benj., 34; Edw.,

11; ; Francis, 26; John, 15 ; Martha,
26*

Casbard, Eliz., 24 ; John, 24*. See also

Causbad
Casle(Cassell, Caswelll, Alice, 30 ; Ann,

27 ; Eliz., 26 ; Gabriel, 14, 17, 25,

26*, 27*, 28*
; Hannah, 28 ; Jane,

28 ; John, 23 ; Marg., 23, 24, 25 ;

Martha, 26 : Mary, 14, 24, 25, 26*,

27*, 28*
; Rich., 23, 24, 25 ; Sarah,

14, 17, 25, 26; Thos., 23; Wm.,
17, 27

Cassell. see Casle

Caswell, see Casle

Catehiswaye. Mary, 24 ; Nath., 24
Causbad (Caasbad), Edw., 34 ; Hannah,

13 ; Hester, 23 ; Jacob, 23 ; John, 13 ;

Martha, 21 ; Mary, 18; Sarah, 13*,

16, 18, 20, 21, 23; Thos., 13, 20;
Wm., 13, 16*, 18, 20, 21, 23. Sec

also Casbard
Cayre, see Cray
Chadoke, Mary, 2 ; Rich,, 2

Champc, EHz., 3, 4 ; Francis, 4 ; John,

3*, 4 ; Rich., I ; Thos., i

Chauudler, Geo., 34

Chavvke, Ann, 35 ; Elenor Frances, 35 ;

Rich., 29
Childs, Ann, 27* ; John, 27* ; Mary,

27*
; Thos., 27 ; Wm., 27

Chime, Eliz., 30
Chitte, Dam f?), 34 ; Robt, 34
Chunne, David, 32
Cible, Mary, 24 ; Wm., 24*

Clark, Joan, 35 ; John, 33 ; Mary, 35 ;

Mary, 34 ; Thos., 31, 34
Clement (Clements), Cath., 12 ; Eliz.,

9, 12, 34 ; Francis, 10* ; John, 9*,

12 ; Wm., 10

Collard, Mary, 37
Collier, Mary, 37
Comin (Cummin), Ann, 23 : Cath., 12*,

14 ; Christen, 24, 34 ; EHz., 23, 24 ;

John, 14, 23, 24, 34 ; Wm., 12, 14,

34
Cooper — 17 ; Ellinor, 31 ; Math., 17 ;

Wm. 32. See also Cowper
Cordery (Coderj', Coradery, Corddery),

Alice, 13, 15, 17, 18; Cath., 15;
Eliz., 39; Henry, 13, 15, 18, 19, 22,

24, 39; Jane, 13, 15, 18, 19, 22;
Jos., 24; Mary, 15, 18, 35 ; Ralph;

13, 15, 17, 18 ; Rich., 22 ; Sus., 33 ;

Thos. 13*, 35 ; Wm., 18, 19
Cowper (Cowp.), Agnes, 30; Avery, 31

;

Edm., 29 ; EHz., 30, 34 ; Joan, 35 ;

John, I, 29 ; Wm., i, 29, 30. See

also Cooper
Cox, Eliz., 37, 38 ; Joan, 37, 38*

Coxhead, Edw., 3, 30 ; Joan, 30

;

John, 3
Cray (Cayrie, Craie, Crey), Abel, 6;

Elenor, 5 ; Eliz., 21 ; Francis, 9, 32 ;

John, 5, 6*, 7*, 8, 9, 21, 32*, 33*,

35 ; Kath., 6 ; Marg, 5, 6*. 7*, 8, 9,

31. 33, 35 ; Mary, 21, 36 ; Rich., 7 ;

Thos.. 7, 33 ; Wm., 36
Crochfield (Oriichfeild), Mary, 2i ; Pru-

dence, 16, 21 ; Wm., 16*, 21

Crooker, Ann, 21 ; Laurence, 21 ; Wm.,
21

Curcill, Eliz., 34
Curtis, Eliz., 12, 14, 34 ; John, 12

;

Wm., 12, 14*, 34

Day (Daye), Ann, 20, 23, 39; Edm,,
8. II*; Edw,, II, 12; Eliz,, ii;
Hester, 20; John, 23; Marg., 12;
Martha, 9, 18, 36 ; Mary, 11*, 12, 13,

16*, 18 ; Rich., 8, 9, II*, 13*, 16, 20,

23 ; Robt., 18 ; Widdow, 33
Denam, Martha, 36 ; Walt., 36
Dibbley, Chas., 25 ; Edm., 25 ; Martha,

25
Dier, Elias, 2 ; Robt., 2



Index. 45

Digins. Efhv., i6, i8, 19, 22 ; Eliz., 19,

22 ; Francis, 21 ; John, 18 ; Martha,
22 ; Mary, 16

Do (Doe). Ann, 19 ; Christ , 21, 23 ;

Dorothy, 16, 17, 19, 21 ; Eliz., 21,

23*; Kath., 17; Martha, 13, 16, 18,

25 ; Mary, 18,21, 25* ; Robt., 16, 17,

19, 21 ; Sarnh, 21 ; Thos., 13*, 18,

25 ; Wm., 25*

Druth {?), John, 24 ; Simon, 24
Duckett. Joan, 5*, 6*, 7, 8*, 35 ; John,

6; Martha, 7, 32; Mary, 8; Robt,
6 ; Thos., 8 ; Wm., 6*, 7, 8% 32, 35

Eastwood, Widow, 34
Edling (Edlin), Benj., 40; Eliz., 19,

21, 39 ; Francis, 21, 39, 40 ; Joan,

40 ; John, 19 ; Thos., 19, 21 ; Wm.,
39

Edwards, John, 17 ; Lucy, 17; Robt., 17

Elburie, EHz., 6 ; Nich., 6 ; Rich., 6
Elderedge, Eliz., 14*; Wm., 14
Elliott, W. (surveyor), 16

Eltouie (Eltam, Eltom, Eltume), Alice,

16; Eliz., 12, 16, 18, 20, 22 ; John,

22; Kath., 22; Marg., 12; Nath.,
22 ; Sarah, 20 ; Thos , 12, 16, 18, 20,

22 ; Widow, 34 ; Wm., 18

Endye, Ann, 3

Feild, Joan, 34 ; Wm.. 34
Fidler, Ann, 25, 38 ; James, 25, 37, 38;

John, 37 ; Mary, 25 ; Robt., 38
Filkius, Ann, 27* ; Eliz., 27 ; Rich., 27;
Wm., 27*

Fluddier (Fludier, Fnddier). Cath., 8*,

9*; Eliz., 2, 3. 4, 35 ; Henry, i, 2,

29 ; Joan, 2 ; John, 2*, 3*, 4, 8*, 30,

32, 35 ; Mary, i, 3, 4*, 9, 29, 30 ;

Nich., 3 ; Peter, i ; Rich., 2, 7, 8*,

9* ; Robt,, 7 ; Sam., 9
Ford, Mary, 37
Freman (Fremond), Ann, 34 ; Emm.,

34 ; John. 30 ; Marg., 35
Frewen, see Fruin
Frome (Fronne, Froom), Ann, 28

;

EHz., 25, 38 ; Frances, 27 ; Jane, 25,
26* 27*, 28, 38*, 39 ; Martha, 28

;

Mary, 28 ; Robt., 25, 26*, 27*, 28*,

38*, 39 ; Wm., 26, 27, 39
Fruin (Frewen), Agnes, 30 ; John, 30 ;

Mary, 14 ; Thos,, 14; Wm., 14
Fry, Francis, 14 ; John 14 ; Jonathan,

14
Fuis (Feuis, Fues), Ann, 17 ; John, 14;

Martha, 13, 14, 17, 19; Thos., 13, 14,

17, 19*
; Wm., 13

Fullrooke, Ann, i ; Eliz., 34 ; Hump.,

35 ; Joan, 35; John, i*, 34

Fulke, Eliz,, 35
Fuller, Benj., 14 ; Eliz., 19 ; Hannah,

20; James, 16 ; John, [4, 15, 16,18,
19, 20, 21 ; Jonathan, 15 ; Mary, 14,

15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21 ; Math., 18;
Sarah, 21

Gascroft, Jas., 4 ; Mary, 4 ; Rachel, 4
Gergood, Earth, 21 ; Eliz , 21 ; John,

21

Gering, John, 2 ; Robt., 2 ; Wm., 2*

Gibbins, Frances, 4 ; Joan, 3*, 4*
;

John, 4, 36 ; Mary, 2, 36 ; Peter, 2*,

3*, 4* ; Robt., 3 ; Wm., 3
Gominge, John, 11 ; Marg., II ; Mary,

II

Goodale, Ann, 39 ; John, 39 ; ^Vlary, 39
Gorad (Gord), Andrew, 14, 16, 17, i8,

20, 21, 23; Ann, 23; Jane, 2r
;

John, 14; Mary, 18; Sarah, 14, 16,

17, 18, 20*, 21, 23; Thos,, 17;
Wm., l6

Granger, Daniel, 21 ; Wm., 21
Green, Elenor, 12. 20 ; Eliz. 12

;

Hannah, 20 ; Robt., 12, 20, 3^;
Thos., 33

Greenwood, Eliz., 38 ; Hejn-v, 38

;

Mary, 38
Grinif (Greeniph), Eliz., 27*, 28, t,%

;

Henry, 27*, 28, 38* ; Jane, 27

;

John, 28 ; Wm., 27
Guiu, (Gouin, Guine, Gwin), Geo , 23 ;

Hannah, 15; James, 18; .Joan, n,
15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25 ; John. 13,

15, 17, !8, 20, 21, 23,25; Jonathan,
13, 15, 16 ; Martha, 16, 25 ; Mary,
15*, 16 ; Sarah, 17 ; Thos., 21

;

Wm., 20

Hadnam (Hardnam, Hadna), —
, 31 ;

Ann, 6*
; Christ, 6*, 7*, 8, 31, 32.

33 ; Joan, 8*
; John, 32 ; Martha,

7, 32 ; Mary, 6 ; Susiin, 7 ; Wm., 7
Hall, Edw., 13, 15 ; Eliz., 13, 15 ;

Mary, 13 ; Thos., 15
Hanson, Mary, 36
Harbert, Harbon, &r.e Herbert
Hardnam, see Hadnam
Harris, Ann, 5*, 6, 13, 14, 16, 17*, 21 ;

Cath., 13, 16, l8, 19, 21 ; Denis, 21
;

Eliz.. 19 ; Henry, 21 ; Jane, 6 ; John,
5*, 6*, 7, 16, 18 ; Martha, 7 ; Mary,
5, 7 ; Milicent, 16 ; Rich., 6; Wm.,
6, 13, 14*, 16, 17, 21

Harvad, Eliz., 12, 14*; Rich., 12, 14;
Robt, 12

Harwood, Eliz. 36 ; Thos., 36
Hasely, Mary, 11 ; Wm. 11



46 Upton, Berks, Register.

Ha.sle, Ann. 15 ; Mary. 15 ; Rich., 1

5

lJelder(? , Elinor, 20; Jane, 20 ; Peter,

20
Hendson, David, 23 ; John, 23 ; Maiy,

23
Herbert (Harbcrd, Harbert, Harbord),

Eleanor, 4, 5*, 31 ; Eliz., 36, 39 ;

Hannah, 39 ; Joan, 9, 39 ; Kich., 4,

5, 9, 31 ; Sarah, 39; Thos., 4, 9;
Wm., 39*

Herring, Francis, 36 ; Marg., 36
Hicks, Alice, 36 ; liich., 36 ; Sarah. 36

;

Thos., 36. See (iho Higgs

Higgs. Ann, 7 ; Dorothy, 8* ; Thos.,

7*, 8, 32, 33 ; Wm., 7, 32. See also

Hicks
Hill, Eliz., 10; Mary 10 ; Roger, 10

Hore(Hoore), A my. 37 ; Edw., 2 ; John,

2. 37* ; Jonathan, 37 ; Mary, 37*

Howse (House), Geo., 10*, 11*; Joan,

10 ; John, II ; Mary, il ; Sarah, 10,

II* ; Thos., II

Huggel (Huggill), John, 24 ; Mary, 24,

25 ; Rich., 25 ; Wm., 24, 25
Hugins (Hegins), Ann, 13, 15, 17, 18,

20, 22, 23*; Eliz., 17; Franci.s, 13,

15, 17, 18*, 20, 22, 23 ; Hannah, 20;

Heury, 22; James. 16*, 21 ; John,

15 ; Maltha, 15. 17*, 18, 20*, 22, 23;
^ Mary, i], 16, 18, 21*, 23; Sarah,

22 ; Thos , 15*, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23*;
Wm.. 23*.

Humphrey, Ann, 13, 14, 15, 18", 20
;

Edw., 15 ; .fohn, 13, 14, 15*, iS, 20
;

Mary, ly. Nicli., 14; Sarah, 20

Hiitchin.s, Jeanies, 6 ; Mary, 7 ; Re-

becca, 6, 7 ; Thos., 6, 7

Hade, Frances. 13 ; John, 13 ; Martha, 13

luglishe (?;, Eliz., 35 ; Thos., 35

James, Hester, 24 ; John, 2\, Silvauus,

24
Jennings (Jeninge), Henry, 12 ; Jane,

10; John, 10*, II, 12; Kath., II
;

Marg., 10, 12; Mary, 10*, 11,33
Joyne, Joan, 8

Kale, Mary, 33 ; Moses, 33
Kate, Alice, 39* ; Benj., 39* ; Martha,

39 ; Mary, 39. See also Keat
Keat (Keatt, Keates), Cath., 7*, 9, lo

;

Eliz., 3, 5*, 6 ; Francis, 3, 9. 32 ;

Henry, 3 ; John, 6, 8, 10*
; Mary,

10; Moses, 23 ; Rich., 3*, 5, 6*, 7*,

8. 9' 32, 33 ; Sarah, 23 ; Wm., 23.

See also Kate

Kibble, Dorothy, 24 ; Eliz., 24 ; Mary,
22 ; Mary Masen, 22 ; William, 22, 24

KibMewhite, Elenor, 31 ; Francis, 2, 31

;

Geo., 40 ; James, 3 ; Joan, i, 30, 34

;

Peter, i, 2*, 3 ; Sibel, 2

Kirby, Eliz., 23, 25 ; John, 23 ; Rich.,

23, 25 ; Wm., 25
Kuappe, Ann, 4*; Eliz., 7, 8, 25;

Francis, 8 ; Geo., 25* ; Henry, 7 ;

John, 7, 8 ; Peter, 4
Knight, Eliz., 37* ; John, 37*

Lever, Alice, 35
Loder, John, 9 ; Mary, 9
Ludlow, Benj.. 27 ; Clias., 27 ; Eliz.,

28*
; Geo., 26 ; Hannah, 28 ; Jane,

37 ; Jos., 27, 28*
; Marv, 26, 27*,

28*
; Rich., 26, 27*, 28* ;" Wm., 28

Lugs, Daniel, 19, 22, 24 ; Eliz., 22
;

Mary, 19*, 22, 24, 39 ; Sarah, 24
Lyford, Mary, 36, 37 i

Wm., 36, 37

Mackrell, Emm., 34 ; Heurj', 2, 34

;

Sibel, 2

Mademan, Alice, 3, 35 ; Jane, 3 ; Walt.,

3. 35
Mail we, Thos., l""

Martin, Eliz., 27, 28 ; John, 28 ; Jouath,

26*, 27*, 28*, 38, 39 ; Lucy, 26 ;

Mary, 14, 26*, 27*, 28*, 38, 39* ;

Thos , 27 ; Wm., 14, 26, 38
Mascal, John, 28*

; Sarah, 28

Mason (Massen), Geo., 19, 40 ; Isaac,

24; John, 24 ; Mary, 19, 40; Wm.,
19,40

Meads, Edw., 39 ; Marg., 39 ; Mary .,39

Mills (Mils), Jane, 24, 25; Steph., 24 ;

Wm,, 24, 25*

More, Ann, 30 ; Dorothy, 30, 31 ;

Marg.. 31; Wm., 30, 31

Morris, Mary, 25 ; Thos., 25

Mortimer (Mortemer), Edw., 39, 40 ;

Eliz.. 39, 40*; John, 39
Mumford, Francis, 28 ; John, 28 ; Marg.,

28

Neall, Ann, 18, 21 ; John, 37* ; Jos.,

21 ; Kath., 37* ; Rich., 18, 21
;

Sarah, 18

Nowell, Ann, 35

Paine, Jane, 37 ; Wm., 37
Raise, Sarah, 36
Parsons, Kath., 37*, 39 ; Rich., 37, 39
Perce, Mary, 37
Pother Agnes, 34 ; Robt., 34



Index. 47

Piper, Cecily, 31 ; Joan, 6*; John. I,

31 ; Rich.', 6 ; Thos., i

Pisy, Joan, iS ; John, 18; Mary, 18

Phi'tt (Plate), Ann. 8; Benct, 11, 12,

33 ; Elinor, 7 ; Eliz., 8 ; Joan, 6

;

John, 6 ; Mary, 6*, 7. 8*, 9, li, 12
;

Reb., 9 ; Simon, 6 ; Thos., 6, 7, 8*,

9, II, 12, 33. ? same a.s Plott

Plott (Plote',, Agnes, 31*; Alice, 3;
Anil, I, 29; Ann, 26, 38; Christ., i,

29* ; Eliz., 31 ; Francis. I, 2, 6, 26,

37*, 38* ; Head, 38 ; Jerome. 2 ;

Joan, 32, 34; John, 2, 31*, 32;
Philip, 31; Martha, 7, 26, 37, 38*;
Mary, I, 2, 6, 7, 11*, 29, 31, 35, 36 ;

Rich , 2, 29 ; Simon, 2*, 29, 32*, 34 ;

Thoq., 3*, 6, 7, II, 32
Poole (?), Eleuor, 36 ; Wm

, 36
Ponter, Dinah, 18 ; Eliz., 13, 14, 16, 18,

21 ; John, 13 ; Rachel, 21 ; Rich.,

13, 14*, 16, 18, 21 ; Wm., 16

Pope, Dam (?Dame), 34; Eliz., 28;
Hannah, 26* ; Joan, 36 ; John, 26*,

28 ; Kath., 37, 39; Mary, 26, 28
Porter, Alice, 11 ; Eliz, 9*, 10, 11, 35;

Ellen, 36; James, 9, 10, 11, 34;
Marg., 34 ; Rich., 10; Wm-, 36

Post, Michael, 3 ; Rich., 3
Pratt, Jas., 39 ; Mary, 39

Robertson (Roberson), Eliz, 25, 37,38,

39 ; Francis, 39 ; Jane, 25, 38 ; Mary,

37 ; Rich., 25, 37, 38, 39
Robinson. Eliz , 26 ; Francis, 26 ; Rich.,

26

Rothell, Agnes, 34 ; Marg., 4 ; John, 4
Rudd, Eliz.. 34

Sadgrove, Wm., 34
Sargood, Eliz., 24 ; Joan, 34 ; Jos., 24

;

Tho.s., 34 ; Wm. 24. Hce also Ser-

good
Savage, Marj', 36 ; Wm., 36
J^awyer, Ann, 5*, 35 ; Elenor, 3, 36 ;

Eliz., 4 ; Henry, 5 ; Jane, 5 ; John,

3*, 4, 5*, 30, 3''i, 32, 35* ; Mary, 3*,

4, 5.30, 31,35-3^; Rich., 36
Sayer (Saier), Benj., 9 ; Bridget, 10

;

Daniell, 22 ; Eliz., 10, 21*, 22*, 23 ;

Geo., 9 ; Hannah, 9 ; John, 9, 10*,

22, 23, 33; Jonathan, 21, 22, 23;
Martha, lO ; Mary, 22 ; Nath., 9 ;

Rebecca, 9
Sergood, Barthol., 16; Eliz., 15, 16*

;

Jane, 15 ; John, 15 ; John Burgman,
23; Jos., 15; Liddia, 15; Martha,
16 ; Mary, 22, 23 ; Thos , 15 ; Wm.,
22*, 23. See also Sargood

Sharde, Mary, 35
Sharpe, Ann, 37
Shereman (Sharmau), —, 33 ; Ann,

25 ; Benj.. 25, 33 ; Mary, 25*, 39 ;

Wm., 25*, 39
Shonkes (Shoncke), John, "; ; Mary, 5,

35; Thos., 5, 31,35
Sidry (Siddery, Sideiy, Sydry), Eliz.,

10, 26*, 27 ; Joan, 26*, 38 ; John,

24, 25*' 26*, 27*, 38* ; Jos., 24, 38 ;

Martha, 26*, 27 ; Mary, 10*, 11, 24,

25, 26*, 27*, 3b* ;, Sarah, 33 ; Tho.s.,

10*, II*; Wm., 26
Simons (Symonds), Elenor, 6*

; John,

6, 34
Skinner, Abra., i, 29, 30; Eliz., I

;

Lattice, 5 ; Marg., 29
Slad (Slade, Slead), Alice, 14; Dina,24;

Ehz., 16, 24, 25*, ^y, 39; Henry, 13,

14, 16 ; John, 12, 15*, 21, 25; Law-
rence, 14 ; Lucy, 13 ; Martha, 12. 15,

16, 25; Mary, 12, 24, 25; Right
(? Rich), 13 ; Robt., 24 ; Sarah, 21,

25; Wm., 21, 24, 25*, 39
Smallbone, Elinor, 10*, 11*

; Eliz., 23,

27, 28*
; Francis, 7*, 8, 10*, 11*, 20,

27, 28*, 32*, 33*, 36 ; Joan, 7, 8, 20,

22, 23, 26, 28, 36, 37, 38* ; John, 8,

11, 22, 32 ; Jos., II, 20, 22, 23, 26,

37*, 38* ; Martha, 28 ; Mary, 27 ;

Thos., 26, 38 ; Wra., 10, 11, 38
Smith, Cath., 33 ; Edw., 37 ; Eliz., i,

16, 20, 22*. 29, 3^), 40 ; Francis, 29,

40 ; Hannah, 37 ; James, 22, 29, 36

;

Jane, 22, 29 ; John, 12*, 15, 16, 17,
20*, 23*, 29*, 40; Mary, 15, 20, 22,

23*
; Rich., I, 20*, 22, 29*

; Ruth,
17; Sarah, I2"-', 15, 16, 17, 40; Thos.,

29, 36 ; Wm., I, 28, 29, 40*
Spyser, Eliz., 19; Kath , 19 ; Lawrence,

19
Stacie, Edw., i ; John, I, 2*

; Wm.. 3*

Stampe, Nich., 5*

Stanton (Stantin, Staunton), Agues, 4,
30*; Ann, 2, 8. 31 ; Edw., i, 33;
Elinor, 2, 30, 35, 36; Eliz., 2, 12, 31,

35, 36 ; Geo., 8, 11 ; Henry, 7, 10,33;
Jane, 4*, 12, 30* ; John, i*, 2*, 4, 6,

1 1 ) 30*, 31*; Martha, 8 ; Mary, 2,

5*, 6*, 7*. 8, 9. 10*, II*, 35, 36*;
Rich., 9, II*; Sarah, 8, 9 ; Simon,

5, 6*, 7*, 8. 9, 12, 30, 33, 35 ; Thos.,

4. 6, 30. 33 ; ^^m-. 2*, 4, 8*,;9, 30,

32, 34, 35 '

Staunton, sec Stanton
Stevens (Stephens), Ann, 24 ; Eliz., 23,

24, 25, 35 ; Geo., 12 ; John, 12, 24,
25* ; Mary, 12, 23 ; Rich., 23

Stoke, Eliz., 40; Sarah, 40 ; Wm., 40
Symonds, see Simons



48 Upton, Berks, Register.

Talmige, Joan, 7 ; Mary, 7 ; Peter, 7
Taylor (Tailler, Tayler, Taylour). Ann>

5*) 6, 9*, 18, 20 ; Benet, 20 ; David,

17 ; Edm., 10 ; Edw., 5*, 6; Eleanor,

25 ; Francis, 6 ; Jane, 10 ; Jonathan,

19; Jos., 25 ; Mary, 9, 13^', 14, 17*.

18, 19, 20, 23*, 38 ; Ralph, 5, 13, 14,

17, 18, 20 ; Rich., 17", 19, 23, 38*
;

Rumbal, 25 ; Thos., 9*, 10*, 11, 14
Thorp, Wm., 34
Truelocko, Eleanor, 36 ; Thos., 36
Tubb, Joan, 3, 35* ; Leonard, 3, 30, 35;
Wm., 3

Turland, Mary, 39 ; Rich., 39
Turner, Amy, 37

Uasy (?Vasy), Alice, 13, 14, iS, 23*;
Bryan, 13*, 14, 18, 23* ; Mary, 14 ;

Eliz., 18

Upton, Jas., 26, 38

Vasy, sec Uasy

Wallen, Alice, 36
Watkin (Watkin, Wotkin), Alice, 15 ;

Bench (? Benj.), 15 ; Eliz., 26 ;

Hannah, 26 ; John, 27 ; Jos., 25, 28
;

Mary, 25*, 26*, 27*, 28*
; Ricli., 28

;

Ruben, 15 ; Thos., 26*, 27*, 28*

Watson, Francis, 6 ; John, 6 ; Mary, 6

;

Rich., 7 ; Thos., 6*, 7
Wearing, Eliz., 16 ; Frances, 16

;

Francis, 16, 18 ; John, 18

Webb, Dorothy, 34 ; Joan, 34 ; John,

Rev., 24, 33, 38
Wellman (Wolman), Ann, 22, 37 ; Eliz.,

22, 24 ; Francis, 34 ; Hannah, 20,

21*, 22, 24 ; Mary, 24, 34, 39 ; Rich.,

22, 37; Thos., 22, 24*, 34; Wm

,

20*, 21, 22, 24, 34
Wells, Mary, 37 ; Rich., 34 ; Virtue,

14 ; Wm. 37
Weson, Ann, 18 ; Martha, 15, 18

;

Peter, 15*, 18

West, Joan, 35 ; Mary, 39 ; Robt. 39*

Westall (Wastall), Ann, 16, 20 ; John,
16*, 20, 28*;' Judith, 28*; Sarah,

20, 28
Wheeler, Edw,, 22, 25, 29 ; Elinor, 29 ;

Eliz., 14 ; Grifin, 14 ; John, 14, 24*,

25 ; Jos., 16, 17 ; Martha, 24 ; Marj',

16, 17, 19, 20, 22*, 24, 25 ; Miles, 14;
Mihil, 16, 17, 20; Thos., 14; Wm.,
19*, 20, 24*, 29

Whichelo ( VVhicheler, Whicheley), Brid-

get, 6; Eliz., 6, 12, 15, 17, 39;
Francis, 12; Hannah, 17, 26; Henry,
6 ; Jeremiah, 15, 17 ; John, 26

;

Kath., 15; Marg., 25, 26*, 38*;
Mary, 25 ; Sery, 12 ; Wm., 25, 26*, 38

Whit (? Wyat), Ann, 12 ; Jane, 13, 15,

17, 19, 21, 23 ; John, 12, 15*
;

Martha, 19 ; Mary, 17, 23* ; Rich.,

23; Robt., 13*, 15, 17, 19, 21,23;
Thos., 21 ; Wm., 23

Wiett, ste Wyatt
Wilkins, Anth., 37 ; Eliz., 37 ; Mary, 37
Willmott, Eliz., 35
Winter, Ann, 3 ; Francis, 2 ; Isabel,

34 ; Lewes, 30 ; Robt., 2*, 3*. 34 ;

Thos., 2

Witheril, Eliz., 18*, 20 ; Hester, 18, 20;
Mary, 14, 18*, 20, 23, 25* ; Rich.,

20, 23, 25 ; Wm., 14*, 18*, 20*, 23,
24*

Wolman, see Wellman
AVoodleye, Frances, 35 ; Stepli., 31;

Wyatt (Wiat, Wiett, Wyett), Bridget,

II*, Eliz., 12; Jane, 2. 4*, 7, 29;
John, 4, 7, 10*, II*, 12 ; Jonathan,

14 ; Mary, 12, 14, 33 ; Michael, i, 6,

7*, 33*; Rich., I, 2, 6, II, 29, 30,

33 ; Robt., 29; Sarah, 1 1 ; Simon, 7

;

Widow, 32. See also Whit

Yeats, Edw., 26, 27*, 28*
; Eliz., 27 ;

Hannah, 2"
; John, 26 ; Martha, 27 ;

Mary, 26*, 27*, 28*
; Thos., 27, 28

;

Wm., 26, 28

York, Ann, 27*, 28, 39* ; Eliz., 28, 39;
John, 28 ; Mary, 27, 39; Rich., 27*,

28, 39*



THE REGISTER

UPTON,
CO. BERKS.

366ue^ to ^u66cn6er6 6g

THE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY
1897.



REGISTERS PRINTED.

1. Banstead,

2. Worcester, St. Albans,

3. Beer Hackett, -

4. North Luffenham,

5. Monk Fryston, -

6. Stratford-on-Avon, -

7. Ipswich, St. Nicholas,

- Surrey.

- Worcestershire.

- Dorset.

- Rutland.

- Yorkshire.

- Warwickshire.

- Suffolk.

PROSPECTIVE WORK.

I. Totternhoe,



Under the Patronage of Her Majesty the Queen

Vol. I., complete, with Index in cloth, £\ 5s.

Third Series, Quarterly, Price 2s. 6d.

ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION, los. 6d, post free.

Miscellanea Genealogica

et Heraldica.

Illustrated with Facsimiles of Grants of Arms and Old

Charters in Colours, Armorial Book Plates,

Seals, Autographs, etc.

EDITED BY

JOSEPH JACKSON HOWARD, LL D., F.S.A.

Second Series, enlarged and improved. Vols. I., II., III., IV. and

v., complete, with Indexes, etc., in cloth, ^\ 5s, each, or

^^ 10s. the set ; the Volume contains Numbers for Two Years.

Indexes, etc., to each Volume, separately, price 5s. Cases, 2s.

Back Numbers of this Series, Price is. each.

New Series of the above, consisting of Vols. I., II., III., and IV.,

with Indexes, price £1 is. each, in cloth, or ^4 the set.

Comprising Memoranda relating to more than 1000 Families,

Illustrated with upward of 500 Armorial Bookplates, Engravings

of Arms, Autographs, Seals, etc. The back Numbers of this

Series are on Sale, price 8d. each.

London :

MITCHELL & HUGHES, 140, Wardour Street, W.



THE BRITISH RECORD SOCIETY, LTD.,

Publishes Quarterly The Index Library,
Containing :--

Calendars of Wills in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury,

also of those in the Probate Registries of Lichfield, Blandford, Nor-

THAMPTON, BERKSHIRK, GLOUCESTER, LEICESTER, BRISTOL, EDINBURGH, etc.

Calendars of Chancery Proceedings.

Abstracts of Inquisitionf.s Post-Mortem for London, Gloucester-

shire, Wiltshire, etc.

Annual Subscription, £\ is. Prospectus and full particulars from the

Hon. Sec, E. A. FRY, 172, Edmund Street, Birmingham.

Middlesex and Hertfordshire Notes and Queries.

A Quarterly Magazine (occasionally illustrated) devoted to matters relating

to London and those two counties. Post Free 5s. 6d. per annum.

HARDY & PAGE, 44, Chancery Lane, London.

Notes and Queries for Sojnerset and Dorset.

Edited by Frederic William Weaver, INI.A., Milton Clevedon, Ever-

creech, Somerset, Editor of " Visitations of the Counties of Somerset and

Hereford" and "Somerset Incumbents," and Charles Herbert Mayo, M.A.,

R.D., Vicar of Long Burton, near Sherborne, Canon non-res. of Sarum, author

of " Bibliotheca Dorsetiensis."

Vol. V. commenced March, 1896. Parts issued quarterly. Subscriptions

5s. per annum, payable in advance to either of the Editors, to whom all literary

and business communications should be addressed.

Now Ready : upwards of 200 pages, cloth. Price 3s. 6d.

A Supplement to How to Write the History of a
Family,

By W. p. \V. Phillimorf, M.A., B.C.I.

The First and Second Editions have been long since quite exhausted.

Much additional information of practical value has been gathered together

since the handbook was issued, and this has been put together in the form of

a separate supplement, so that it may be available for the possessors of each

edition. The supplement matches the original work.

It contains amongst other matter a Chapter for Beginners, Chapters on

Scotch and Irish Genealogy and Records, which have been revised by Lyon

King of Arms, Ulster King of Arms, and the Deputy Keeper of the Public

Records, Ireland, and revised Lists of Probate Registries (England, Scotland,

and Ireland) and Marriage Licenses, etc.

Fifty copies are printed on Dutch handmade paper. Price 5s. 6d.

PyBLiSHED BY W. p. W. PHILLIMORE, 124, Chancery Lane, W.C.







BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

3 1197 21442 7806




